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1. Outline of TOKYU REIT
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Outline of TOKYU REIT TOKYU REIT

Portfolio Financial Strategies

Investment limited to office and retail properties in the Tokyo Conservative financial management that can withstand economic
Metropolitan Area *' fluctuations
Concentrated investn]ent in Tokyo’s central E?V\{ards with strong . ' LTV based on total assets: 42.5%
growth potential and in areas along Tokyu rail lines (“Tokyu e (LTV based on appraisal value: 39.9%)
Areas” . .

) Long-term fixed-rate ratio: 100.0%
Number of owned properties: 28 properties .

(Acquisition price: 222.3 billion yen) : Avg. Duration : 3.70 years

Appraisal value at end of period: 245.2 billion yen 7 .

Vop , P ven) . Rating : JCR: AA-
Area allocation of Tokyo’s central 5 wards: 81.9% (of Shibuya ward: 41.8%)*? R&I: A*
Ratio of properties within 3-minute walk from a station: 77.9% *3 S&P.: (Long-term) A (Short-term) A-1

Ratio of unrealized gains: 16.7%

Sponsor Collaboration Governance

Sustainable growth model in collaboration with Tokyu Characteristics of TOKYU REIT’s Governance Structure
Corporation

Strong involvement of independent outside officers

Accumulated acquisition price through pipeline support: 128.6 billion Optimal balance between sponsor collaboration and measures against
yen *3 conflicts of interest
In collaboration with sponsors, aim for sustainable | N Management fee structure of “being in the same boat as unitholders”

growth of investment targeted areas by
“Capital Re-investment Model” that maintains
and enhances the value of the investment
targeted areas through sponsors making
re-investment of funds used for acquisitions

(acquisition incentive fee not adopted)

Aggressive information disclosure

Maximize unitholder value + Being a REIT that will last 100 years

*1 The investment policy is scheduled to be changed under the condition that approval will be gained at the General Meeting of Unitholders scheduled to be held on April 21, 2017. Please refer to page 10 for details.
*2 Based on appraisal value at end of period
*3 Based on acquisition price

Prepared on March 16, 2017
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2. Financial Results Overview and Forecast

Executive Summary The Fiscal Period Ended January 2017 (27th Fiscal Period) TO U REIT

Disposed of Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building as part of property replacement from the previous fiscal period.
Distribution per unit was ¥2,746, a ¥51 increase from the previous period and a ¥116 increase from

the forecast
Period Ended January 2017 (FP 27) Highlights

Internal
Growth

» Rent increase associated with rent revision
Upward rent revision rate of areas subject to rent revision
(based on area): 76% (+ 20pts)

previous period

[ comparison with J
-68 million yen

NOI: 4,768 million yen

comparison with

Increase rate: 6.7% (+1.4pts) [ forecast ]
. i ) +75 million yen
* Period-end occupancy rate: 97.1% (+0.1pts)
Property Distribution per unit: 2,746 yen comparison with
replacement (Amount per unit provided in reserve for reduction entry [ prevl%uls$ee;|od J
during the current period 273 yen) ) _
° Disposition of TOkyU Saginuma 2 Bu”ding (Balance of reserve for reduction entry per unit after the [ Com‘ﬁgﬁfc%r;tw'th ]
(gain on sale of properties ¥541 million) provision during the current period 708 yen) +116 yen
« Retain part of the capital gains on sale of properties (¥267 million) as
reserve for reduction entry
NAV per unit: 149,528 yen [ +2,606 yen ]
- iciti itv(Note) illi
Fin ance, etc. ngwsmlon capacity 49,620 million [ P —— ]
+ Interest expenses: Change of - ¥9 million e o e
(Average interest rate: 1.28% (+0.00pts)) period

« LTV based on appraisal value: 39.9% (-0.9pts)
» Unrealized gains ¥35,007 million (+¥2,280 million)

Prepared on March 16, 2017



2. Financial Results Overview and Forecast

Executive Summary In and after the Fiscal Period Ending July 2017(28th Fiscal Period)

TOKYU REIT

Distribution for the Fiscal Period Ending July 2017 and Fiscal Period Ending January 2018 is

forecasted to be 2,650 yen due to internal growth and partial reversal of reserve for reduction entry

— Measures in and after the Fiscal Period Ending July 2017 (28th Fiscal Period) ——

Internal
Growth

» Promotion of leasing
(Estimated occupancy rate of overall portfolio)
End of Fiscal Period Ending July 2017 (28th Fiscal Period): 97.7%
End of Fiscal Period Ending January 2018 (29th Fiscal Period): 97.8%

« Promotion of upward revision of rent

Finance, etc.

» Reduction of interest cost through refinancing
(Estimated average interest rate)

Fiscal Period Ending July 2017 (28th Fiscal Period): 1.21%
Fiscal Period Ending January 2018 (29th Fiscal Period): 1.17%

« Partial reversal of reserve for reduction entry

Fiscal Period Ending July 2017 (28th Fiscal Period): ¥ 264 million
Fiscal Period Ending January 2018 (29th Fiscal Period): ¥ 196 million

Expansion of property acquisition opportunities
by changing part of investment policy

« Easing of conditions such as use and investment scale
(details on page 10)

Fiscal Period Ending July 2017 (28th Fiscal Period)
Estimated Distribution: 2,650 yen

(Amount of reversal of reserve for reduction entry per unit during the
current period 271 yen)

(Balance of reserve for reduction entry per unit after the reversal during
the current period 437 yen)

Fiscal Period Ending January 2018 (29th Fiscal Period)
Estimated Distribution: 2,650 yen

(Amount of reversal of reserve for reduction entry per unit during the
current period 201 yen)

(Balance of reserve for reduction entry per unit after the reversal during
the current period 236 yen)

Prepared on March 16, 2017




2. Financial Results Overview and Forecast

Financial Results Overview (FP ended Jan 2017 (FP 27)) TOKYU REIT

Distribution per unit was ¥2,746, ¥51 increase from the previous fiscal period. Part of the capital
gains on sales of properties was retained as reserve for reduction entry

B Income Statement (P/L) and Distribution per Unit B Major Factors for Difference
Unit: million yen
FP ended FP ended . . . ) .
Jan 2017 FP ended Jal 2017 Forecast <Comparison with previous fiscal period>
Item Actual Jul 2016 Actual Changes (:Psi:) Changes Revenues Rental Revenues
(FP27) (FP26) S - Disposition of TOKYU REIT Hatchobori Building ~100 million yen
.  Disposition of Tokyu Saginuma Buildin -90 million yen
Operating Revenues (A) 7,514 9,500 -1,985 7,485 29 . SetZgaya Busines)é Squgre 9 ~79 million gen
Revenues from Real Estate Operation (B) 6,973 7,150  -176 6,946 27 + Tokyu Bancho Building +63 million ven
Rental Revenues 6,480 6,683 203 6,475 4 a (Cogri?uti?g thmlitghout the period) Y
ain on Sale of Properties
Other Revenues 493 466 26 470 23 - Tokyu Saginumg Building N
Gain on Sale of Properties 541 2,349  -1,808 539 1 (what posted in the previous period) ey
Operating Expenses © 3,926 5919 -1,993 3,995 69 + Disposition of Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building +541 million yen
Expenses from Real Estate Operation 3,232 3,362 -130 3,299 66 Expenses Expenses
< Expenses (D) 2,204 2,313 -108 2,252 -47 + Decrease in repair and maintenance -106 million yen
=1 Loss on Sale of Properties
- -68 75
g e — ®)-(©) e S et + Disposition of TOKYU REIT Hatchobori Building +1.841 million ven
o Depreciation 1,001 1,025 -24 1,026 -25 (what posted in the previous period) ’ Y
£ Loss from the Removal of Fixed Assets 26 23 2 20 5 . .
&  Other Operating Expenses 694 715 a1 696 -2 <Comparison with forecast>
I Expenses Expenses
Investment Management Fee 558 557 o 553 . « Decrease in utility expenses -32 million yen
Loss on Sale of Properties - 1,841 -1841 - - Decrease in depreciation -25 million yen
Operating Income () - () 3,588 3,580 7 3,490 98
o i 3 4 . . . .
Non-Operating Revenues > 2 v B Breakdown of Increase/Decrease in DPU to Previous Fiscal Period
Non-Operating Expenses 639 655 -15 642 2 (ven)
Interest Expenses 614 624 9 614 -0 3,200 o ) o ) 1 Provision in reserve for reduction entry i
- Figures indicated in the b_oxes are : 273 i
Ordinary Income 2,954 2,927 26 2,848 105 actual/expected distribution per unit
3,020
Net Income 2,952 2926 2,847 105 o0 2993 . — \,-\'--.
! I 1! I ! Provision in reserve for reduction entry 1 1
| _=
2 Net Income per Unit (EPS) ) 3,020 2,993 27 2,912 108 1 N (R
Pl Amount Recorded as Reserve fol 2800 __I J : H m
= U I v r 3 . 2 695 1 m——
é)- Reduction Entry per Unit ® 273 298 % 282 ? — -273
o
S Amount of Reversal of Reserve for © 2,600 o
2 Reduction Entry per Unit - - N - N ar
- . — o s 0 g
O Distribution per Unit (DPU) ® 2,746 2,695 il 2,630 116 221 -4 [N
2,400 -45
oth Occupancy Rate (%) 97.1 97.0  o.pts 96.8  0.3pts -
ers -81
NOI Yield(Note) (%) 4.23 4.29 -0.06pts 4.17  0.06pts
2,200
Jul. 2016  Gain on sales of ~Acquisition of Disposition of  Disposition of Decrease in Decrease in Cash flow on Decrease in Others Gain and loss Provision in Jan. 2017
U etpetedin B sagmma  Matdobon  Tam mamemne  openes  expenses e reaucion ™
(Note) Based on asset balance during the period TEo " mprovius  Inprovess  inproaus e o

fiscal period  fiscal period fiscal period Square

Prepared on March 16, 2017



2. Financial Results Overview and Forecast

Financial Results Forecast (FP ending Jul 2017 and FP ending Jan 2018) T oreY & REIT

Estimated distribution per unit for FP ending Jul 2017 and FP ending Jan 2018 is ¥2,650

B Forecast of Income Statement (P/L) and Distribution per Unit

Unit: million yen

B Major Factors for Difference

FP ending FP ending
FP ended BIPIFRAZIIES Jan 2018 Forecast
Item Jan 2017 Actual (R Changes (2% Changes <Comparison between FP ending Jul 2017 and FP ended Jan 2017>
(FP27) Mar. 16 2017 Mar. 16 2017 Revenues Rental Revenues
" ) « Disposition of Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building -59 million yen
Operating Revenues W 7,514 6,911} -603 6,950 % - TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building -25 million yen
Revenues from Real Estate Operation  (B) 6,973 6,911 -62 6,950 39 + Setagaya Business Square +13 million yen
Rental Revenues 6480 6454 26| 6474 » Tokyu Ginza 2-chome Building *+11 millon yen
Other Revenues -36 million yen
Other Revenues 493 457 -36 475 18 Gain on Sale of Properties
Gain on Sale of Properties 541 = -541 - - : Torlfytu Sast;ir;ulm?h2 Building g -541 million yen
. what posted in the previous perio
Operating Expenses © 30| 3997 n| 3978 o (what p P period)
Expenses from Real Estate Operation 3,232 3,327 9% 3,303 -23 Expenses Expenses
- X . . . -
S Expenses D) 2,204 2,298 93 2,250 48 \ Increas.e in repair and maintenance +63 million yen
= on-Operating Expenses
< NOI (B) - (D) 4,768 4,612 -156 4,700 87 « Decrease in interest expenses -53 million yen
p Depreciation 1,001 1,015 13 1,041 2 <C A FP ending Jan 2018 and FP ending Jul 2017>
= ' ) ) omparison between ending Jan an ending Ju
= Loss from the Removal of Fixed Assets 26 13 13 11 1 Revenues Rental Revenues
&  Other Operating Expenses 694 670 -23 674 4 + Setagaya Business Square +39 million yen
» Tokyu Bancho Building +14 million yen
21
Investment Management Fee 258 2107 a5 ° + TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building +12 million yen
Operating Income () - © 3,588 2,913 674 2,972 58 « KALEIDO Shibuya Miyamasuzaka -33 million yen
Non-Operating Revenues 5 0 -4 0 -0 E e
i xpenses xpenses
Non-Operating Expenses 639 587 il 578 2 + Decrease in repair and maintenance -29 million yen
Interest Expenses 614 561 -53 550 -10 Decrease in depreciation +26 million yen
Ordinary Income 2,954 2,326 -627 2,395 68 e | S
Net Income 2,952 2,325 -627 2,394 68 o o
» Decrease in interest expenses -10 million yen
= Net Income per Unit (EPS) (9) 3,020 2,379 -641 2,449 70
=
+  Amount Recorded as Reserve for
§ Reduction Entry per Unit ) 273 - 273 - -
o
S Amount of Reversal of Reserve for
§ Reduction Entry per Unit ® - 271 271 201 70
QO Distribution per Unit (DPU) (¥) 2,746 2,650 -96 2,650 =
—_— Occupancy Rate (%) 97.1 97.7 0.6pts 97.8 | o.ipts
.
NOI Yield(Note) (%) 4.23 4.18| -0.04pts 4.19| 0.00pts

(Note) Based on asset balance during the period
Prepared on March 16, 2017




2. Financial Results Overview and Forecast

Distribution per Unit Level Under Normal Operations

TOKYU REIT

Aim to achieve distribution per unit level of ¥2,650 under normal operations in the Fiscal Period Ending
July 2018 with the increase in revenue of existing properties and decrease in interest expenses

B Distribution per Unit Level Under Normal Operations after Property Replacements

(ven)
2,900

2,800

2,700

2,600

2,500

2,400

2,300

2,200

Level of distribution before +167
property replacement
+ +151 2,650
2163 1 20 | !
+122 +22 -21
=228 - - +76 —
-78 IR +174 - - -55
-42 91
=9
Jan. 2016 Actual  Acquisition of Acquisition of Disposition of Disposition of Disposition of Move-out of Move-out of Increase in Increase in Decrease in Decrease in in Cash flow on Increase in Decrease in Others Level under
TOKYU REIT Tokyu Bancho Tokyu Saginuma  TOKYU REIT ~ Tokyu Saginuma large tenants other tenants  revenues from  revenues from  other revenues repair and utilities expenses  depreciation interest normal
Shinjuku 2 Building Building Hatchobori 2 Building from Setagaya from Setagaya Setagaya other existing maintenance expenses operations
Building Building Business Square Business Square Business Square properties, etc. 1.32%-1.07% Goal of the Fiscal

[ Increase of contribution ]
throughout the period

B Breakdown of Distribution per Unit by Variable Factor (In and after the Fiscal Period Ending January 2017)

Period Ending
July 2018

(yen) (Reference) Difference between estimated distribution for Ending Jan. 2018 and level under normal operations
3,100
3,020 & Figures indicated in the boxes are [ === e
3000 actual/expected distribution per unit I Balance of reserve fortreduction entry per i
' 1 uni
-=== - I Jan. 2018 (after distribution): ¥236 1
Provision in reserve for 1 I__________________________________al‘
reduction entry i . P m e mme
— ¥273 H Reversal of reserve for 1 I Reversal of reserve for
2 800 ! reduction entry i i reduction entry
’ \ 2,746 \ ¥271 _E ] ¥201
b e e i
+271 12,650 +201 [ 2,650 oo 156 +3 | 2,650
2,600 .., [l — I
- -14
271 201 +39
>a67 280 R 2l +40 w30 3 10 22 -
2,400 -41 ? - +54  _+4 I I . -201
— -271 = 2,449
-65 -16
2,379

Reversal of Jul. 2017
reserve for Forecas t
reduction entry

Cash flow on
utilties expenses
—1.07%

Others I

Jan. 2018
Forecast t

investment
management fee

oal of the
Fiscal Period
Ending July 2018




2. Financial Results Overview and Forecast |
Partial Change of Investment Policy TOKYU REIT

Partially relax use of properties, investment size and other restrictions to expand property acquisition
opportunities while maintaining policy of investing exclusively in the Tokyo Metropolitan Area.

; *The change of investment policy accompanies a condition precedent that the proposal to partially change the Articles of
u MaJor Changes Incorporation be approved at the General Meeting of Unitholders scheduled to be held on April 21, 2017.

Before change After change

Use of properties to be (1) Office properties gg ggc'gﬁ g:gg:g;::
et (2) IResl prepeties (3) Complexes that include office or retail properties (Note 1)

4 billion yen, in principle, except for the following cases (Note 2)

Minimum investment amount

4 billion yen
per property v Tokyu Areas (exdugfn”trgujik‘;owar 3 Land with leasehold
(including Shibuya ward) (glg\lote 3)y interest
1 billion yen 2 billion yen 1 billion yen

FoalEse m;t:esatar;'\ent target Central Tokyo and Tokyu Areas (unchanged)

(Note 1) When a hotel is included in the complex, the hotel portion shall, in principle, meet the following criteria.
(1) A lease agreement which can reduce business/operational risks of the hotel (e.g. fixed rent + sales-linked rent, etc.) shall be concluded.

(2) The tenant (the body operating the hotel) shall be Tokyu Corporation and its subsidiaries or shall possess operational skills equal to those of
Tokyu Corporation and its subsidiaries.

(Note 2) The portfolio shall maintain 80% or higher ratio of properties with the investment amount per property of 4 billion yen or larger.
(Note 3) Chiyoda, Chuo, Minato and Shinjuku wards, and other major commercial and retail districts of Tokyo.

m Other changes

-In line with the change in use of properties to be invested, the holding ratio by use in the portfolio (long-term target) (office
properties: 60%, retail properties: 40%) will be abolished.

-In line with the change in minimum investment amount, the property size criteria set for office properties (over 5,000m? of total
floor space and over 330m? of exclusive area in typical space) will be abolished.

Prepared on March 16, 2017
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3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook |
Portfolio Occupancy Status TOKYU REIT

Period-end occupancy rate of overall portfolio is expected to increase

B Occupancy rate (Overall portfolio, Office (excluding land with leasehold interest), Retail (Urban))
98.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

100% 98.9% v 0 Sew
/ S~ 97.7% p—
98.9%, o L T, 97.4%
98% 97.0% 97.1% T
98.2% 97.8% Vo, e}

- aaud
e =—=Bemg T 97.2%
96% 94.8% ce===""" 95.5% il T
Setagaya Business Square —_—’ . .v
Move-out of large tenant 95.2
949, 95.0% =
9201 Average occupancy rate of entire portfolio during the period (Note 1) &0 (ffice (excluding Land with leasehold interest)
0
Jan. 2016 (FP 25) Actual Jul. 2016 (FP 26) Actual Jan. 2017 (FP 27) Actual =0 Retail (Urban)
90% 98.6% 98.2% 97.2% Overall Portfolio
88%
Jul. 2015 Jan. 2016 Jul. 2016 Jan. 2017 Jul. 2017 Jan. 2018
(FP 24) (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27) (FP 28) (FP 29)

(Forecast) (Forecast)

m Occupancy rate of office (excluding land with leasehold interest)

(Occupancy rate based on contracted area, occupancy rate after deduction of free rent (FR) area (Note 2))
100%

Office (excluding land with leasehold interest)
98.2% 97.8% Occupancy rate after deduction of FR area
98% T aQ Office (excluding land with leasehold interest) 97.2%
0-9pts Occupancy rate based on contracted area 96.5% ______-——--3
————-o--—---
96% 4.3pts 96.9% 95.0% ’__—_—ﬂ”’ /96.60/0
Setagaya Business Square o 2.9pts 0.60ts
Move-out of large tenant .Op
94% / 94.7% 1.7pts
93.9% 0.1pts B 93.6%
92% 93.3%
90%
Jul. 2015 Jan. 2016 Jul. 2016 Jan. 2017 Jul. 2017 Jan. 2018
(FP 24) (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27) (FP 28) (FP 29)

(Forecast) (Forecast)

(Note 1) Average occupancy rate of entire portfolio during the period is a simple average of the month-end occupancy rate of the overall portfolio in each period.
(Note 2) Occupancy rate after deduction of FR area are the figures gained after dividing the leased area calculated by deducting the FR target area from contract-based operating area as of the end of each period by the leasable area.

Prepared on March 16, 2017 12



3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook

Results and forecasts of move-ins and move-outs of tenants

TOKYU REIT

Improvement of tenant turnover rate progressed in and after the Fiscal Period Ended January 2017

(27th Period)

B Area and Ratio of Tenant Turnover

(m2)
8,000 ) . X . . .
7,348 Assumed move-ins and move-outs in offices (excluding land with leasehold interest)
EEEE Agreed move-ins and move-outs in offices (excluding land with leasehold interest)
Assumed move-ins and move-outs in retail facilities (Urban)
EEEE Agreed move-ins and move-outs in retail facilities (Urban)
Move-ins and move-outs (Office (excluding land with leasehold interest) and Retail (Urban))
5,685
4,880 !
Move-in
4,000
3,087 2,778
4,264
2,472
879
o3
565 613
0 | 314] m 207
|/
f6to] S0
-2,569
-4,118 -3,482
-2,514
-3
/093 -3,725
-4,000
Move-out
-4,477
-4,781 -4,735
-8,000
Jul. 2015 Jan. 2016 Jul. 2016 Jan. 2017 Jul. 2017 Jan. 2018

(Actual FP 24)

(Actual FP 25)  (Actual FP 26)

(Actual FP 27)

(Forecast FP 28)

(Forecast FP 29)

*Tenant turnover rate (Office (excluding land with leasehold interest) and Retail (Urban)) = (Occupied area (agreed +
assumed) - vacated area (agreed + assumed)) /Total leasable area (Office (excluding land with leasehold interest) and

Retail (Urban))

Prepared on March 16, 2017

Retail Properties

Lexington Aoyama

cocoti

CONZE Ebisu

KALEIDO Shibuya
Miyamasuzaka

Office

Setagaya Business
Square

TOKYU REIT
Toranomon Building

Tokyu
Ikejiri-ohashi Building

TOKYU REIT Shinjuku
Building

Akihabara Sanwa Toyo
Building

TOKYU REIT Shibuya R
Building

Tokyu Bancho Building

Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of
period
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of
period
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of

perios
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of
period
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period

Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of

riod
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of
eriod
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of
period
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of

riod
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of
erio
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of
period
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period
Move-ins
Move-outs
Area of vacant rooms
as of the end of

riod
Occupancy rate as of
the end of period

B Status of Tenant Turnover

Ended Jan. 2017 | Ended Jul. 2017 | Ended Jan. 2018
Name of Property (FP 27) (FP 28) (FP 29) Remark
Actual Forecast Forecast

291.77m?2
291.77m?2

100.0%

324.97m?2
324.97m?2

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

2,281.15m?
1,858.73m?2

4,535.94m?2

81.8%

100.0%
568.87m?

100.0%

851.81m2
851.81m?2

100.0%

564.16m?2
564.16m?2

87.8%

562.25m?
279.08m?2

100.0%

564.69m?2
564.69m?2

90.1%

100.0%

207.08m?2
207.08m?2

97.5%

287.15m?2
287.15m?2

100.0%

500.59m?
500.59m?2
85.3%
4,213.62m?
672.92m?2
995.24m?2

96.0%

1,184.63m?
2,369.26m?

1,184.63m2
88.4%

100.0%

440.25m2
440.25m?2
92.9%
564.16m2
87.8%

100.0%
564.69m?2

90.1%

313.90m?2
313.90m?

84.8%
207.08m?2

100.0%

100.0%

488.00m?2
988.59m?2
70.9%
258.06m?2
641.70m?2
1,378.88m?2

94.5%
1,184.63m2

100.0%

1,064.53m2
1,064.53m?2
81.4%
440.25m2

92.9%
564.16m2

100.0%

100.0%
564.69m2

100.0%

95.1% compartmentalized ownership interest of the trust beneficiary interest.

A section became vacant in the 27th Fiscal
Period but move-in was realized during the
period by changing the use within the section

Conducted construction work to connect the
building to SHIBUYA CAST. developed by
sponsors, etc. at the adjacent land, scheduled
to be completed in the 28th Fiscal Period

A section is scheduled to become vacant in the
28th Fiscal Period but move-in is expected
during the period

Conducted leasing activities of the sections to
become vacant mainly to restaurants,
amusement, etc.

Conducted renewal work of traffic line portion
from station to all buildings and retail section
in addition to exclusive areas and common
areas in office sections

Opened the building to tenants by changing
the specification of part of the rooftop to a
refreshing space (September 2016)

Conducted renovation work on bathrooms and
kitchens on each floor in the previous period
(26th Fiscal Period). Achieved occupancy rate
of 100% in the 27th Fiscal Period.

Two sections became vacant in the 27th Fiscal
Period but move-in was realized for both
sections during the period and one was
occupied without downtime

Conducted leasing of vacated sections
targeting IT companies and companies in the
surrounding area. Also installed LED at
exclusive areas and conducted renewal work at
common areas

Out of the two sections that were occupied in
the 27th Fiscal Period was occupied without
downtime and the other was occupied with
downtime of one month

Currently conducting leasing activities of a
section where a partition wall was eliminated
or both of the two sections that became vacant
in the 27th Fiscal Period as they are adjacent
to each other

*Figures for Setagaya Business Square are the values after conversion with the 55% coownership interest.
*Figures for Tokyu Bancho Building are the values after conversion with 49% quasi-coownership interest of the

13



3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook

Rental Revenue Results TOKYU REIT

Overall revenue decreased due to move-outs and property dispositions although upward
rent revisions will progress. Will enforce leasing toward increase in revenues

m Breakdown of Increase/Decrease in Rental Revenues B Rent Revision Trends
Retail Properties (Retail (Urban) and Office)
(Ended Jan. 2016 (FP 25) - Ended Jan. 2017 (FP 27)) “cocots +8
S R -Lexington Aoyama -1
(million yen) Increase in Retail Propertics Ended Jan. 2017 (FP 27)
Retall Properties N .
Office Properties
6,300 revenu.e _due to -Tokyu Saginuma Building -90 ) Rate of decrease Downward revision 2%
rent revision, etc. Increase in -Setagaya Business Square -65 in rent
+57 revenue due to | Qffice Properties -Tokyu Ginza 2-chome Building -38 8.5% -
: 1 - rent revision, etc. | -TOKYU REIT Hatchobori Building  -93 -TOKYU REIT Shinjuku Building -16 Rate i?]f r|grc1:trease
] ] +Tokyu Bancho Building +63 +Akihabara Sanwa Toyo Building -1 Contract renewal
Office Properties +37 61234 L -TOKYU REIT Shibuya R Building ~ +3 at same rent +6.7%
-TOKYU REIT Shinjuku 2 Building +30 R R {_A_\ 22%
~Tokyu Ikejiri-ohashi Building +1 Rent Revision Area
1 6,207 Approx. 32,000 m2
+ 20 66+ 1 1+_ : R (Approximately 21% of Upward rent
. b "
6,200 P Nt + - Retail Properties total leased area (Note)) r%'i,'fn
+1 05. | | -cocoti +10
1 _57 1 -CONZE Ebisu +4
. Office Properties
Decrease in .
evenue due to +Tokyu Toranomon Building +18
+30 ] ] move-ins/outs -TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building ~ +7
-49 -11 —
6,097 Y Increase in Upward rent revision area: Approx. 24,300 m?2
6,100 - ! [ ! revenue due
Increase in 2 to rent
med revenue due to -120 revision, Ended Jul. 2016 (FP 26)
-55 move-ins/outs etc.
Y + 17 +46 Contract renewal at
same rent
Increase in Retail Properties +25 61023 44%
Retall Properties N
I::‘cl)\elguii :/L::)eu :g ~Tokyu Saginuma Building -219 22 . Upward rent revision 56%
N . + Rent Revision Area
6,000 +50 Office Properties 1 —_— g Approx. 20,500 m?2
-TOKYU REIT Hatchobori Building  -54 +34 . - 1 _
-Tokyu Bancho Building +188 B t(oAtZII:)Ireo:;?da;el'Zal(‘ll:/gtg;)
+TOKYU REIT Shinjuku 2 Building  +28
Rate of increase
. in rent
-144 +5.3%
5,900 — ;
Jul. Property Move-out Move-in Upward  Increase/ Jan. orope ) ) . broperty Move-out Move-in Upward Downward  Tncrease/ S, Upward rent revision area: Approx. 11,400 m
2015 acquisition revision  decrease 2016 Ac UESEZU Move-out Move-in  Upward  Increase/ 2016 Acquisition revision  revision decrease 2017
(FP 24) based on (P 25) JBlsposa e reron (FP 26) /Disposal basedon (£p 57)
Actual agreements, Actual agreements, Actual agreements, “Actual

(Note) Total leased area of Retail (Urban) and Office

FP ended Jan. 2017 (FP 27) (excluding Land with leasehold interest )

Prepared on March 16, 2017 14



3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook
Rental Revenue Outlook

TOKYU REIT

Negative factors due to move-outs and property dispositions will disappear and enter

revenue increase trend in the FP 29 (ending Jan. 2018)

B Breakdown of Increase/Decrease in Rental Revenues (Ended Jan. 2017 (FP 27) - Ending Jan. 2018 (FP 29))

(million yen)
6,100

Retail Properties

-Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building

-43

6,023

6,000
5,900
5,800
Jan.
2017
(FP 27)
Actual

Prepared on March 16, 2017

+94

-112

Increase in /

revenue due to
rent revision, etc.

Office Properties
-Tokyu Ginza 2-chome Building +11

+Tokyu Bancho Building +10
-Tokyu Sakuragaoka-cho Building +7
+Tokyu Nampeidai-cho Building +6
+Tokyu Toranomon Building +6

+59
I A \
45 +15
+
A — I
-5

6,020

Retail Properties

-KALEIDO Shibuya Miyamasuzaka
-CONZE Ebisu

+cocoti

-Lexington Aoyama

Office Properties

-TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building
-Akihabara Sanwa Toyo Building
+Tokyu Bancho Building
-Setagaya Business Square
+Tokyu Ikejiri-ohashi Building

) -TOKYU REIT Shinjuku Building

Property
Disposal

Y
Decrease in
revenue due to
move-ins/outs

-18

Move-out Move-in

-TOKYU REIT Shibuya R Building

Upward Downward Increase/
revision revision decrease
based on

agreements,

etc.

Jul.
2017
(FP 28)
Forecast

Increase in

revenue dueto |

rent revision, etc.
+34

|

+15

Retail Properties

«cocoti
-QFRONT

Office Properties

+TOKYU REIT Kiba Building
-TOKYU REIT Shinjuku Building
-Setagaya Business Square
-Tokyu Ginza 2-chome Building

+8
+5

+11
+8
+5

+20

+92 | -

-103

6,043

Y
Decrease in
revenue due to
move-ins/outs

-12

Move-out Move-in

etc.

Retail Properties
-KALEIDO Shibuya Miyamasuzaka 34
-Lexington Aoyama -15
-cocoti -1
Office Properties
-Setagaya Business Square +35
+Tokyu Bancho Building +14
-TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building +13
+TOKYU REIT Shinjuku Building -16
-Tokyu Ikejiri-ohashi Building -9
Upward Downward Increase/ Jan.
revision revision decrease 2018
based on (FP 29)
agreements, Forecast

15



3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook

Rent Gap and Percentage of Tenants Facing Rent Revision TOKYU REIT

Positive gap continues for rent gap. Will aim for upward rent revisions at the timing of rent

revisions B Percentage of Tenants
B Change in Rent Gap Facing Rent Revision
<Rate of Gap between Average Rent and New Market Rent> Retail (Urban)

Unit Price (¥/Month/Tsubo)

50’000 +16.7% L t iti
...... Oarges positive gap ---O--- New market rent (Retail (Urban)) —e— Average rent (Retail (Urban))

‘O\ ---O--- New market rent (Office) —e— Average rent (Office) Average rent revision term

Retail (Urban): 5.35 years
Turnaround to positive gap for the first

[")
time since FP ended Jan 2009 (FP 11) +9.0%
40,000 (FP ended Jul 2015 (FP 24)) +3.8% .0
Q. A S———, 9 O o
R\ S s U O O
""" o0 "O~~~---O,_---'O' 00 H2017/07 H2018/01 M2018/07 M2019/01
Largest positive gap Largest negative gap (FP 28) (FP 29) (FP 30) (FP31)
30,000 +22.4% —-13.4% and onward
_____ o Turnaround to positive gap for the first Office
,,,,, O~ —Q_ time since FP ended Jul 2008 (FP 10)
(o ‘\ (FP ended Jan 2016 (FP 25))
20,000
Average rent revision term
Office: 2.47 years
Largest negative gap
10,000
End of Jan 2007 End of Jan 2008 End of Jan 2009 End of Jan 2010 End of Jan 2011 End of Jan 2012 End of Jan 2013 End of Jan 2014 End of Jan 2015 End of Jan 2016 End of Jan 2017
(FP7) (FP9) (FP 11) (FP 13) (FP 15) (FP 17) (FP 19) (FP 21) (FP 23) (FP 25) (FP27) m2017/07 ®=2018/01 =2018/07 =2019/01
(FP 28) (FP 29) (FP 30) (FP 31)
and onward

*In calculating the average rent, vacant spaces have not been factored in.
*Both the average rent and new market rent include common area charges (excludes income from parking, warehousing and billboards).

*(Office) OKI System Center (Land with leasehold interest) is excluded. New market rent is the mean value of rents appraised by CBRE for individual properties.
*Retail (Urban) new market rent is prepared by Tokyu REIM based on various reports and other materials.

*Percentage calculated by dividing rent for tenants facing
rent revision by total rent by asset class.

*Average rent revision term is calculated by weighted
average of monthly rent at the end of FP 27.

*Rent includes common area charges (excludes income

from parking, warehousing and billboards).
Prepared on March 16, 2017
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3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook
Status of Setagaya Business Square (Leasing Status)

TOKYU REIT

Progress leasing of vacant sections and expect to recover occupancy rate to 96.0% by the End of

FP 28 (ending July 2017)

B Results and Forecasts of Occupancy Rate
and NOI

m Actual and Forecasts of Move-in/Move-outs (excluding warehouse)

FP 27 (ended Jan. 2017)

FP 28 (ending July 2017)
Forecast

(million yen) Actual
500 7 r 100% 27F
== Period end occupancy rate (right axis) .
484 NOT (left axis) Move-ins 3 sections (1,223m?2) 6 sections (2,187m2) 26F
400 7 96.0% Tower Move-outs 4 sections (1,818mz2) 4 sections (627m2) 25F
94.6% -
362 - 90% Vet CEEHans &t 5 sections (2,410m2) 3 sections (850m?2) To be occupied in
end of FP D 24F
300 1 327 FP 28
Move-ins - 4 sections (1,400m2) 23F
200 1 Hills I Move-outs - R 29F
- D/ .
81.8% 80% Vacant sections at q _ —
80.1% end of FP 4 sections (1,400m?2) To bel:o;czug,ed i 21F
100 1 Move-ins 1 sections (20m2) 3 sections (65m2) To begsczu;ied in 20F
Hills IT Move-outs 2 sections (40m?2) 2 sections (44m2) 19F
0 - T r 70% .
Jan. 2016 Jul. 2016 Jan. 2017 Jul. 2017 Vaca”tdsecft;fpns at 1 sections (20m2) B 18F
(FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27) (FP 28) gl el
Actual Actual Actual Forecast Move-ins 3 sections (1,037m?2) 2 sections (560m?2) Vacancy 17F
. R Hills Occupied in
Move-outs - - 16F
B Status of Leasing Activities /v e
Vacant sections at . Occupied in
(FP 27 Actual and FP 28 Forecast) —__ : - o
Move-ins 7 sections (2,281m?2) 15 sections (4,213m2) e 14F
. . . - = " 0 to b d in FP 28
Diversification of tenants for the vacated sections =
. . . . . . . Occupied in
B Move-out sections of large tenants in the Fiscal Period Ended July 2016 (26th Period); Overall Move-outs 6 sections (1,858m2) 6 sections (672mz2) FP 27 13F
1 tenant, 10 sections (3,752m?2) i
Vacant sections at . . 12F
— FP 27 (ended Jan. 2017) Actual: Move-in of 3 tenants in 4 Sections (1,524m?) end of FP 12 sections (4,391m?) 3 sections (850m?) o
— FP 28 (ending July 2017) Forecast: Move-in of 3 tenants in 5 Sections (1,635m2) va;}a)t;gm 11F
— Estimated move-in of 6 tenants in 9 sections (3,159m2) in 2 periods in total 10F
Tenant attributes oF
B FP 27 (ended Jan. 2017) . Move-ins expected sections
Occupied tenants: 7 sections (Expansion of floor area within the property: 1 section, companies based on territorial o ied . 8F
bonding in Setagaya Ward: 2 sections, TOKYU group company; 1 section, others: 3 sections) - Occupied sections
| FP 28 (ending July 2017) -+- Vacancy 7F
Agreements concluded tenants; 7 sections (Expansion of floor area within the property: 2 sections, companies based on _ ... Non-leasable areas 6F
territorial bonding in Setagaya Ward: 3 sections, TOKYU group company; 2 sections)
Tenants under discussion: 8 sections (Companies based on territorial bonding in Setagaya Ward: 1 section, TOKYU group 5F
company; 4 sections, others: 3 sections) i
6F o 4aF
To be occupied in Occupied in| Administrative office/ To be vacated in To be occupied in
SF FP 27 SF rental meeting rooms SF FP 28 FP 28 3F
— Tob —
To be occupied in 4F occu:p‘\eil i aF To be |E}gczt.ufgned in 4F ’ | 2F
FP 28
OC(I::le“ze;j in 3F 3F To beg;czuspied in 3F Entrance 1F
N N To be vacated To be vacated N . . .
Ochl:)Dlze;l in Entrance 2F ‘°IE§F§§2‘§‘§9° w-'ni{g;c;»led 2F To be |g';:t:zx‘iapled in To be g;czug)led in 2F "
= " - [To b ted
OchI:)plze;I in 1F 1F Dy Dlsastecre g;::entlon 1F | | o?;;gggjed
< Hills IV> < Hills TII> < Hills II> <Hills I> <Tower> Yoga Station

Prepared on March 16, 2017

* Respective figure on amount of money and areas indicate value calculated as 55%, the co-ownership ratio of Tokyu REIT

entrance
1



3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook

Status of Setagaya Business Square [ g s etock of cnstrucion | TOKYLY RIE

Will aim for early lease-up by promoting aggressive construction works for value enhancement

1F Garden B1 Concourse <Concourse>

"My

2 e Yoga P d
< After > i 0ga Promenade < After >

l’-_' R‘ To Shibuya

] ° ]
Elevator hall in Hills>* Nt ::E il
: = _— =, L» : = : errace i : ’
(o]

B1 Retail zone

— Implemented LED
installment works

+---concourse Tlcket gate

- Tokyu Den-en-toshi Line 3"
t Yoga Stn. [
E 7
e HillsIV | HillsTII g b HillsT . < After > <Before >
1 8 %E i
| | o To Futako-Tamagawa Stn.

Major Work (planned)

- X Hill% h ;
Driveway = / =3 )v

H i mRenewal of air-conditioning equipment 181 million yen
< Bathl‘ooms in TOWGI‘> . PromOte agg reSSlVe COnStru Ctlon mRenewal of common areas in office sections 97 million yen
- TOWeI‘[ Hills O { Works for Value enhancement mLED installment 44 million yen
mRenewal of raised OA flooring 42 million yen
- _Implemented LED (million yen) mRenewal of tower blind 32 million yen
installment works and 600
bathroom renewal works Major Work (actual)
on eaCh ﬂOOr mRenewal of traffic line to station and retail sections 180 million yen _
500 mRenewal of common areas in office sections 53 million yen
mRenewal of raised OA flooring 22 million yen
mLED installment 13 million yen
400
m Capital expenditure (CAPEX)) =
300 ® repair and maintenance 467 |/
200 303
100
< After >
0 N o BN o NEE
3 FP 25 FP 26 FP 27 FP 28
<Before (ended Jan. 2016) (ended July 2016) (ended Jan. 2017) (ending July 2017)
<Before Actual Actual Actual Forecast

*Actual/forecast figures on Setagaya Business Square alone

Prepared on March 16, 2017 *Respective figure on amount of money indicate value calculated as 55%, the co-ownership ratio of Tokyu REIT
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3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook

Actual results and schedule of value enhancement work

Continuously implement renovations of common use areas in addition to renewals for

exclusive areas of tenants

mActual results of value enhancement work
Renewal work of rooftop (TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building)

TOKYU REIT

Renovation work of entrance (TOKYU REIT Shinjuku 2 Building)

<After implementation>

< Before implementation >|

)_—__'" B, = ’33 . B o f \
-Implemented renewal work of rooftop in autumn 2016, Installed smoking space -Implemented renovation work for the entrance from December 2016
and refresh space to January 2017
mSchedule for next period and after u Change_s in Depreciation, Repair and Maintenance and Capital
Connection with SHIBUYA CAST. (cocoti) Expenditure
‘ : . O Emmmr:ofli E'::!::’tie; <Map> (million yen) = Depreciation m Repair and Maintenance m Capital Expenditure
Feinepslontiabuad: - [ 1,000 1,023 1,025 1,001 1,015 1,041

area around Shihuv\aﬂsmion

500

e\ -
pafter.completion> o
-Installed a deck connected to SHIBUYA CAST, a property developed by sponsors which is scheduled to open in spring 2017 2016/01 2016/07 2017/01 2017/07 2018/01
-Intends to further enhance value as a retail property through improvement of traffic line and partnership with sponsors in (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27) (FP 28) (Forecast) (FP 29) (Forecast)

business, etc.

Prepared on March 16, 2017 19



3. Operation Results and Outlook

Status of Appraisal Value at the End of Fiscal Period

TOKYU REIT

Unrealized gains of the entire portfolio increased by 2.2 billion yen mainly due to the

decrease of cap rate
m Appraisal Value at the end of Period

End of Jan. 2017
(FP 27)

Number of Properties 28 Properties 29 Properties

Appraisal value 245.2 billion yen 244.5 billion yen

Book value 210.1 billion yen 211.7 billion yen
Unrealized gains 35.0 billion yen 32.7 billion yen
Unrealized gains over 16.7% 15.5%
book value

Cap Rate 3.84% 3.95%

Changes in Each Property
(Comparison with Previous Fiscal Period)

<Cap Rate> <Appraisal value>

(Number of Properties)

End of Jan. 2017
(FP 27) (FP 26) (FP 27)
Decrease 25 8 Increase 23
Unchanged 3 20 Unchanged 3
Increase 0 0 Decrease 2

End of Jul. 2016

-1 Properties

+0.7 billion
yen

-1.5 billion yen

+2.2 billion
yen

+1.2pts

-0.11pts

(Number of Properties)
End of Jul. 2016
(G219

16

11
1

*Please refer to page 35 for details of appraisal value of each property at the end of fiscal period

Prepared on March 16, 2017

m  Changes in Appraisal Value at the End of Fiscal
Period, Book Value and Ratio of Unrealized Gains
(billion)
300 Book value (left axis) e==Qm== Unrealized gains over book value (right axis) 16.7% 18.0%
I Appraisal value (left axis) 244 .5
242.8 245.2
228.6 2334 2127
210.6 211.7 210.1
200 12.0%
100 6.0%
0 0.0%
Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan.
2015 2015 2016 2016 2017
(FP 23) (FP 24) (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27)
m  Changes in Cap Rate
4.7%
Portfolio Total ==O=sRetail Properties ==Omm Office Properties
(Urban)
e N
4.1% o —O——_4,00%
3.8%
3.5% 3.45%
2
0.0%
Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan.
2015 2015 2016 2016 2017
(FP 23) (FP 24) (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27) 20



3. Investment Performance Results and Future Outlook

Interest-Bearing Debt Status TOKYU REIT

Conservative financial management focusing on financing stability

m Major Financial Indices B Breakdown by Repayment/Redemption Dates of Interest-Bearing Debt
(as of End of Jan. 2017 (FP 27))

End of Jan. 2017 End of Jul. 2016 Change -
(FP 27) (FP 26) 9 (billion yen)

12.5
Total Interest-Bearing Debt 93.5 billion yen 95.5 billion yen -2.0 billion yen T ~ 21 Debt Repaid during Ended Jan 2017(FP 27)
Limit of commitment lines: ¥18.0 bn --- ; q q
Average Interest Rate 1.28% 1.28% +0.0 pts L - -t Debt Financing during Ended Jan 2017(FP 27)
10.0 0.73% [ Long-Term Debt
Avg. Duration 3.70 years 3.86 years -0.16 years e E Investment Corporation Bonds
Lonat 0.85% o 1.09%
ong-Term o ’ 1.34%
ErenHRelE Fali 100% 100% 0 pts 75 1.56% 1.39% 1.82% 1.28%
' —— 1.47%
LTV / Total Assets 42.5% 43.1% -0.6 pts | I 3.0
1 3.5 Leepy 1.58%
i % 40.8% -0.9 pts I 1.08% -r 1.30% e R
LTV based on appraisal value 39.9% 8% . 5.0 1 . - .
Acquisition Capacity (Nete) 49.6 billion yen 44.8 billion yen +4.7 billion yen | | 3.0
7.0 .
(Note) Assumed LTV based on appraisal value to be 50% 2.5 : 1
|
o
P 0.0 I_ o4
. Average Rent ReV|S|On Term a nd Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul.
P - P 2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
(year) AVg . DU ration Of IntereSt Bea rl ng Debt (%) (FP27) (FP28) (FP29) (FP30) (FP31) (FP32) (FP33) (FP34) (FP35) (FP36) (FP37) (FP38) (FP39) (FP40) (FP41) (FP42) (FP43) (FP44)
5.0 2.0 Refinancing made during the FP 27 (ended Jan. 2017)
N Average Rent Revision Term + Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank ¥5.0 bn ( 6 years 1.63%) — ¥ 3.5 bn (5 years 0.56%)
Avg. Duration of Interest-Bearing Debt + Nippon Life Insurance ¥2.0 bn (5.5 years 1.37%) — ¥ 1.5 bn (5 years 0.50%)
4.50 =@= Average Interest Rate
4.5 1.6
1.38% 1.32% Borrowings to be due during Ending Jul. 2017 (FP 28) Borrowings to be due during Ending Jan. 2018 (FP 29)
: 0 0,
% . 1'2_8 %o 1.28% 1.21% 1.17% « Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank ¥4.0 bn (6 years 1.48%) » Development Bank of Japan ¥5.0 bn ( 12 years 1.95%)
4.0 4.15 \.\. 1.2 + Mizuho Bank ¥2.0 bn (6 years 1.45%) + Nippon Life Insurance ¥2.0 bn (6.5 years 1.50%)
' 3.86 + The Norinchukin Bank ¥1.0 bn (5 years 0.94%)
3.70
3.5 = 0.8 . , .
3.24 3.24 3.25 : B Rating B TOKYU REIT’s Debt Management Policy
3.0 0.4 JCR Long-Term: AA— (Stable) + High long-term debt ratio without depending on short-
term debt
R&l A+ (Stable) « Control each period’s repayment amount by long average
2.5 0.0 duration of interest-bearing debt
Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Jul. Jan. Long-Term: A (Stable) . . J .
2015 2016 2016 2017 2017 2018 S&P Short-Term: A—1 « Control issuance of investment corporation bonds by
(FP24) (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP27) (FP 28) (FP 29) focusing on highly-stable indirect finance

(Forecast) (Forecast)
« Secure transparency of effective interest rate level by not

applying financing fees 21
Prepared on March 16, 2017
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4. Investment Management Strategy

Investment Policy

TOKYU REIT

Investment in “Highly Competitive Properties” in

B Areas with Strong Growth Potential

* Investment limited to the Tokyo Metropolitan Area

Change in Population in Three Major Metropolitan Areas
(cumulative total for past 10 years)*!

Tokyo Metropolitan Area +1,104,476
Osaka Metropolitan Area -82,002
Nagoya Metropolitan Area +40,761

S

» Concentrated investments in Tokyo’s central 5 wards where office
demand concentrates and in areas along Tokyu rail lines where
the population continues to be on an upward trend
(over 85% of investments are conducted in these areas)

Percentage of Office Floor Area in

. Population Forecasts for Tokyu Areas
Tokyo’s Central 5 Wards among Office

Floor Area in Tokyo 23 Wards 2 (Year 2010 =100)"
650% —e= Tokyu Areas
B Minato-ku B Chiyoda-ku B Chuo-ku —e= Nationwide
Shinjuku-ku B Shibuya-ku Other 115.0

(thousand m?) 110.0

105.0 103.3
E2E=0 1025 _, 1032 4024
o— e 101.0
Floor area of offices in 100< ——
Tokyo 23 wards 1000 o 98.9
Approx. T~——969
92.36 million m2 95.0 \, 94.2
91.1
e,
90.0
7,480 7.6
'®
*1 Source: 85.0
Population Movement Report from Basic Resident Register, 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 year
Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications
*2 Source:

Outline of “Land in Tokyo 2015 (land related sourcebook)”

by Tokyo Metropolitan Government
Y Y P Please refer to page 10 for details.

Prepared on March 16, 2017

“Areas with Strong Growth Potential”

m Highly Competitive Properties™
* Focus on location

Offices are primarily located within a seven-minute walk from the nearest
station

For retail properties, various surveys and analysis in many aspects including
purchasing power potential of the trade zone, growth potential, compatibility of
tenants with the trade zone, and status of competition are conducted

* Size of properties
Properties primarily worth over 4 billion yen respectively

Offices have over 5,000m? of total floor space and over 330m? of exclusive
area in typical floor space as a rule

* Holding ratio of each asset type
Office : Retail =60 : 40

» Earthquake resistance

Control earthquake risks due to investment limited to regions through portfolio
PML (at 10% or lower)

< Total return orientation >

In addition to income gains of each period, also focus on future property
value (terminal value) stability and liquidity

*3 Prepared by Tokyu Corporation based on the 2013 National Institute of Population and Social Security Research’s data by municipalities
*4 The investment policy is scheduled to be changed under the condition that approval will be gained at the General Meeting of Unitholders scheduled to be held on April 21, 2017.
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4. Investment Management Strategy

Sponsor Collaboration

TOKYU REIT

Aim for stable growth through sponsor collaboration

B Outline of Sponsor (Tokyu Corporation)

With Shibuya as its base, it develops the railway businesses on 8 lines
with a total length of 104.9km in the southwestern part of Tokyo and
Kanagawa Metropolitan Areas and is used by 3.13 million people per day

(second largest number of users following Tokyo Metro among major
private railways)

The population of the Tokyu Areas (17 cities and wards) where Tokyu rail
lines pass through is approximately 5.3 million people. Tokyu Corporation
develops and owns many rental properties mainly in the Tokyu Areas and
develops business in various fields that are closely related to daily living

Tokyu REIT sets Tokyu Areas where synergistic effects with sponsors are
expected as concentrated investment areas

< Tokyu Lines Route Map and Tokyu Areas >

DA [ 20km .
Tokyu Line \ .
Minatomirai Line e &= W

Subway fine conducing mutual direct operation N
JR Yamanote Line o5
Shinkansen Line { -
Other JR lines and pivate milways [~ -

Tokyo Mgﬁrop‘@’litapﬁrea ‘

0 o
]

Source: IR material of Tokyu Corporation
Prepared on March 16, 2017

B Status of Pipeline Support
Not acquired from
sponsor

56%
(162.1 billion yen)

Tokyu REIT owns
preferential negotiation
rights for selling properties
owned by the sponsor

Pipeline support

Third party Total 128.6 billion yen
892 bion yen acquisition price 44%
0

290.7

Acquired through
billion yen

sponsor support

71%
(207.5 billion yen)

Reference or brokerage by
group companies

33.7 Tzll’(/)n yen Warehousing
o 45.2 billion yen
16%

B Properties Co-owned with Tokyu Group
<Setagaya Business Square> <Tokyu Bancho Building>

Aims for enhancement of
asset value by attracting
tenants and promoting
strategical investments
through collaboration with
Tokyu Group.

. —
55% of co-ownership interest is
owned by Tokyu REIT and 45%
by Tokyu Corporation

49% of quasi-co-ownership
interest is owned by Tokyu REIT
and the remaining 51% by
Tokyu Corporation among the
trust beneficiary interest of the
95.1% compartmentalized
ownership interest



4. Investment Management Strategy

Major Properties Owned by Tokyu Corporation TOKYU REIT

Tokyu Corporation owns and develops many rental properties along its railway lines.

Office| |Retail| Complex

o

e et Uttasi e T Bhe Futako Tamagawa Rise 0 e developmant Setagaya Carrot Tower Shibuya Hikarle  Cerulean Tower  Shibuya Mark City =~ SHIBUYA STREAM
Development Project Tokyu Square Tomvace AEhwt phamel (Second phase) Businean Square (Completed Nov.1996) || (Opened Apr. 2012) (Completed Mar. 2001)  (Completed Feb. 2000) _(Slated L0, 0ped)
t P! ) (Opened Nov. 2000) | [(Fully opened Oct. 2010)| KCompleted Nov. 2010) (Completed Jun, 2015) (Completed Sep. 1993) in autumn 2018)

ta open in 2019)

Establishment of mutual
direct train service with
Tokyu Toyoko Line
(Mar. 2013)

Tokyo Metro Fukutoshin Line

Extension of

Oimachi Line to
Mizonokuchi
(with four-track
lines)
(Jul. 2009)

N =

Shibuya Takugin Building SHIBUYA CAST.

C leted Jan. 1983 (Slated to open
(Completed Jan ) in spring 2017)

1Yo} 0U0zZi|

L uexury onyp

) eze|d ewe]

| Jewnuibes
emebewe |

[ Jiyseyo- i1

. i ~
o Tokyu
Q Bancho Building
5 (Completed Sep. 2011)
3 Tokyu Capitol Shibuya Kyowa Building

s E, Tower (Completed Sep. 1980)

o\ 3 (Completed Jul. 2010)
‘ Al o !
Queen's Square Musashi Kosugi Fullel with - 1+ 2k
Yokohama Tokyu Square Jiyugaoka Trainchi Jiyugaocka

(Opened Oct. 2006)

(Completed Jun. 1997) (Opened Apr. 2013) (Opened May 2011)
T

Establishment of mutual
direct train service
with Meguro Line

4 j
o ¢
«-- Toel Subway Mita Line z O 1 il
= S :
e) Direct train servi [w] = Shibuya Higashiguchi
S between Sotetsu Line Extenslon of g L 8 Building
3 and Tokyu Line Meguro Line o ,D_-'r c (Completed Jan. 1980)
o (Scheduled for 2022) to Hiyoshi =3 ) 3
g_ *| (with four-track 0 g
= = lines) = a
= (Jun. 2008) o o
Q @ =i i
=
-
c o
~
Y 3
(=] =l
& S, IR Tokyu
Meguro Building
. (Completed Mar. 2002) Shibuya Sumitomo
‘ cen, v Shintaku Building
E)pening of Minatomirai Line “""--.._. (Completed Jun: 1962}
(Feb. 2004) Steeen...
New Airport Line:

Reported in the Report No. 18 of the Council for Transport Policy as “establishment of a new railway line as a shortcut between Keikyu

Airport Line and Tokyu Tamagawa Line,” in January 2000 as well as in the Council of Transport Policy in April 2016.
Prepared on March 16, 2017



4. Investment Management Strategy

Status of Redevelopment around Shibuya Station

TOKYU REIT

Redevelopments underway mainly by Tokyu Group around Shibuya Station where properties
owned by Tokyu REIT concentrate

Yoyogi-Hachimal
Stn.

Odakyu Odawara Line
Yoyogi-Koe

Tokyu Department
Store Main Store

Bunkamura ‘

From Shibuya Stn.
()1,500m radius

OI,OD(}m radius

.TOKYU REIT's properties

.Tokvu Corporation and its
subsidiaries’ properties

Plan of development of the

=
NHK Studio Park

TOKYU REIT
Shibuya
Udagawa-cho Square

SHIBUYA109

Building

1. Shibuya Station Area

Meiji-lingumae Sfi 3 ‘\é'
Omotesando Hills T
» T & &£
Omotésa o
#square ,&Pé@

Implementing body

Ukt parking lot, etc.

Total floor space Approx. 276,000m?

Tokyu Corporation, East Japan
Railway Company, Tokyo Metro

Office, store, observation facility,

2. Shibuya Station South Area Project
(SHIBUYA STREAM)

3. Shibuya Miyashitacho Development Plan
(SHIBUYA CAST.)

& N . &,

Implementing body  Shibuya Miyashitacho Realty

Implementing body

Tokyu Corporation, etc.

Office, store, hotel, hall, parking lot,
etc.

Approx. 116,700m?

Usage Usage Office, store, apartment, etc.

Total floor space Total floor space Approx. 35,000m?

. East building: Approx. 230m Height Approx. 180m Height Approx. 71m
QFRONT | Height Central t_)ul_ldlng: Approx. 61m
| West building: Approx. 76m Opening Autumn 2018 (scheduled) Opening Spring 2017 (scheduled)
1,000m radius East building: to be completed in
Opening fiscal 2019 (scheduled) *Scheduled to be connected with adjacent building cocoti

g Shibuya Hikarie
1=

TOKYU REIT
Shibuya R Building

olitan EXP ressway
Euerlr;FNﬂ 3 Shibuya line

Medicz Center

Total floor space Approx. 58,680m?

Height Approx. 103m
Opening

c\k\‘°

Implementing body
Corporation)

Usage parking lot, etc.

Approx. 252,870m?

CONZE Ebisu
Total floor space

n ! \\, Yebisu Garden Place ilding: .
area around Shibuya station .= . ﬁ; Eﬂ::g:ﬂg QSE:&)E ;g&m
[nfetefi B building: Approx. 150m
* Some properties are only partially owned by TOKYU REIT or Tokyu Corporation and its subsidiaries. C building: Approx. 30m
* As of the date this presentation was prepared, TOKYU REIT has no plan to acquire properties owned by Tokyu Corporation Opening To be completed in 2020 (scheduled)
and its subsidiaries.

List of Properties Owned
by TOKYU REIT
in Greater Shibuya Area
(12 Properties)
Acquisition Price : 93.2 billion
Appraisal Value : 112.9billion

Prepared on March 16, 2017

-Tukyu
Sakuragaoka-cho
Building

TOKYU REIT Shibuya
L ho Square

QFRONT

KALEIDO Shlbuya
iy izaka

Building

Nampeidai-cho

(Member: Tokyu Land Corporation)

Cerulean Implementing body ~ Urban Redevelopment Association
Tokyu B {lovicE Kokugakuin Univ.
Nampeidai-cho Usage Office, store, parking lot, etc.

Fiscal 2019 (scheduled)

5. Shibuya Station Sakuragaoka-guchi Area
Shibuya Station Sakuragaoka-guchi

Area Urban Redevelopment
Association (Member: Tokyu Land

Office, store, residences, church,

Central building, west building: to be
completed in fiscal 2027 (scheduled)

4. Dogenzaka 1-chome Ekimae Area

Dogenzaka 1-chome Ekimae Area

4. Dogenzaka 1-chome
Ekimae Area

Shibuya Mark é:{y

a
Cerulean Tower

W i
Tokyu
Department
Store

Tokyo Metro
Ginza Line
Shibuya Station

JR Shibuya
Station

2. Shibuya Station South Area Project

(SHIBUYA STREAM)

1. Shibuya Station Area
(East building)

Current Appearance Around Shibuya Station
(Photo of Shibuya Station Area taken from Shibuya Hikarie in August 2016)

TOKYU REIT
Shibuya R Building

TOKYU REIT
Omotesando Square

Lexington Aoyama Daikanyama Forum

CONZE Ebisu
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4. Investment Management Strategy

Investment Strategy through Sponsor Collaboration (capital Re-investment

TOKYU REIT

Model)

Continuous value enhancement of portfolio with overlap of investment target area of sponsor

and Tokyu REIT

(

Investment
Capital Market _l
Return
TOKYU REIT
Properties
Third Parties _l
Proceeds | Lower vacancy rate, shorten downtime

Higher rent, lower cap rate, etc.

Maintain and enhance the portfolio
value of Tokyu REIT

Rules on Related-Party
Transactions

»

roperties
and '
Proceeds

(G2

*Please refer to page 52 for details.

—

Capital Re-investment

|

Tokyu Corporation (sponsor)

Re-investment in other
areas

Re-investment in Tokyu
REIT’s target areas

- Railway network enrichment and safety measures

- Office, retail, and residential real estate
development in Tokyu Areas.

- Shibuya redevelopment

Improve the value and population/town visitors
growth of Tokyu REIT’s target areas

Sponsor Collaboration in Line with Stages of Life of Property (medium- to long-term)

Aim for ceaseless value enhancement in investment targeted areas through division of roles with sponsor

Increase of property value

Aging and Change in
external environment

< Concrete examples >

Property value

Quality development of Tokyu Areas
leveraging know-how of sponsor group

‘,,;-r’“”‘ >

v Flow of time < TR : .
Decrease —> Tokyu Saginuma Building
S Tokyu REIT S Tokyu REIT
[Preliselr OKyu ponsor o 1978 Developed by sponsor
Development Management Redevelopment Management 2003 Acquired from sponsor
2011 Renewal (GMS—NSC)

Attracting prime tena

nts

Effective renovations

Enhancement of added value
of Tokyu Areas through

property development sales in Tokyu Areas,

Prepared on March 16, 2017

Re-investment of funds from

etc.

Enhancement of added value - gg i estment of funds from

of Tokyu Areas through
redevelopment

sales in Tokyu Areas, etc.

Attracting prime tenants

Effective renovations 2016

Future

Transferred to sponsor

Scheduled to be redeveloped
in line with the redevelopment
in the vicinity of the station
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4. Investment Management Strategy

Long-Term Investment Management Strategy (Surf Plan) TOKYU REIT

Value & Contrary

Through a value and contrarian investment approach (Note 1) that focuses on the cyclicality of real estate prices,
TOKYU REIT secures capital gains while replacing properties, and achieves improvement of both portfolio quality
(rejuvenating average age of properties, etc.) and adjusted ROE (capital yield after deduction of capital
gains/losses).

+
Year7 Year 14 Year 21 Year 28
| 2nd phase | 3rd phase | 4th phase
7 years (assumption)(Note 2) 7 years (assumption)(Note 2) 7 years (assumption)(Note 2)
Real Estate
Price I
Acquire .

Sell properties acquired in 1st-3rd
phases

Sell propertles acquired in 1st-2nd
phases

Sell properties acquired in 1st phase

*N ti f short-t tradi
© assumption ot short-term frading *No assumption of short-term trading *No assumption of short-term trading \

O O A YAN O O JAN JAN O O AN A
Preparation Acquisition Selling Preparation Acquisition Selling Preparation Acquisition Selling Preparation
Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase Phase

O Public Offering
A\ Capital Gain

(Note 1) Itis not intended for TOKYU REIT to engage in short-term trading in property investments.
(Note 2) Indicated as 7 years as of matter of convenience, and actual assumptions differ.

Prepared on March 16, 2017 28



5. Appendix

TOKYU REIT Shibuya R Building  After renovation of the entrance on 1st floor




5. Appendix
Portfolio Summary (1)

TOKYU REIT

Establishment of a low risk, steady return portfolio with promising future growth

potential

B Investment Criteria of TOKYU REIT and Status at the End of Fiscal Period

Investment Criteria(Note 1)

Target properties, Ratio Office (approx.60%) Retail (approx.40%)

Location of trade zones

(Office properties) Within a 7-minute walk to the nearest station as a rule (Retail properties) Decisions on acquisition are made based on surveys and analysis

End of Jan. 2017 (FP 27)

Target Area Limited to the Tokyo Metropolitan Area. Investing 85% or more in major target areas (Tokyo’s central 5 wards and in areas along Tokyu rail lines) Ratio of major target area: 93.8% (Note 2)

Office: 63.1%, Retail: 36.9% (Note2)

Size of properties Valued at over 4.0 billion yen as a rule (Over 5,000m? of total floor space and over 330m? of exclusive area in typical floor space (for office properties) as a rule) Approx.7.9 billion yen per property (Note 3)

Ratio within 3-minute walk from station: 77.9% (Note 3)

(Note 1) The investment policy is scheduled to be changed subject to approval by the General Meeting of Unitholders to be held on April 21, 2017. Please refer to page 10 for the details.

(Note 2) Based on appraisal value at the end of fiscal period.
(Note 3) Based on acquisition price.

B Portfolio Overview

Number_ of CEedpiey Leasable area Number of Acquisition price NOI Yield Yield gftgr
properties rate tenants depreciation
28 97.1% 210,476.40 m2 205 222.3 billion yen 4.23% 3.32%
<Total Leasable Area by Segment> <Rental Revenues by Segment> <Locations within walking distance from station>

*Based on acquisition price

5 minutes

or more

Retail 14.6%
(Urban) 4 minutes

30.9% 7.5% Within

3-minute walk G

6,480 million )
from station

yen

210,476.40 m?

2 minutes
Retail Retail 14.3%
(Suburban) (Suburban)

20.9% 3.8%
* NOI yield includes properties sold during the period

Prepared on March 16, 2017

<NOI yield and asset size by segment>
*Based on acquisition price

7.0%
8.1 billion yen

@O

5.17%
Average of portfolio Retail 144.3 billion ye
4.23% i
71.1 billion (Suburban) 4.20%
3.5% WAEIT
Retail Office
(Urban)
0.0%
End of Jan. 2017 End of Jul. 2016
(FP 27) (FP 26)
Weighted Average
Property Age 18.8 years 18.4 years
Portfolio PML 3.89, (Note 4) 3.89 (Note 4)

(Note 4) Excludes Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building disposed on January 31, 2017.
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5. Appendix

Portfolio Summary (2)

TOKYU REIT

B Portfolio Data
<Area ratio>

Based on appraisal value at the end of period

Other areas
6.2%

Tokyo's central
5 Wards

81.9%

Shibuya-Ward

Tokyu Areas
53.7%

* Shibuya Ward (41.8%) is included in both the Tokyo Central 5 Wards and the Tokyu Areas.

B Major Tenants

Tenant name
category

1 DAIWA INFORMATION SERVICE Co., Ltd

2 OKI Electric Industry Co., Ltd

3 Tokyu Corporation

4 VENDOR SERVICE CO., LTD.
5 FUJITSU LIMITED

6 TSUTAYA Co., Ltd.

7 NTT DATA Corporation

8 Tokyu Agency Inc.

9 OPT Holding Inc.

10  Netyear Group Corporation

Real estate
Electric

equipment

Land
transportation

Wholesale

Electric
equipment

Wholesale

Service

Service

Other
financial
services

Service

Property name

Shonan Mall Fill

(land with leasehold interest)
OKI System Center

(land with leasehold interest)

Tokyu Nampeidai-cho Building
Tokyu Sakuragaoka-cho Building
Tokyu Toranomon Building
TOKYU REIT Kamata Building
QFRONT

Tokyu Toranomon Building

Akasaka 4-chome Building
(Tokyu Agency Inc. Head Office Building)

Tokyu Bancho Building(Note 3)

Tokyu Ginza 2-chome Building

Total of top 10 tenants in leased area

Total leased area as of end of FP 27 (ended Jan. 2017)(28 properties)

<Land / Building Ratio>

Based on book value

Land

(excluding land with
leasehold interest)
75.6%

e Leased area Ratio
Eoraten dae

3/31/2033
3/26/2033
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
3/31/2017
9/14/2018 (Note 2)
12/14/2019 (Note 2)
6/30/2020

1/31/2023

12/31/2018

9/30/2019

Real Estate (excl. land)

18.8%
Land with
leasehold interest
5.6%
Others
60.3%

<Property Ratio>
Based on appraisal value at the end of the period

<Composition Ratio for NOI of each property>

QFRONT

FRONT
© 8.3%

10.4%

Setagaya
Business Square:
7.6%
cocoti
7.6%

cocoti

. Ratio of
Ratio of

) Top 5 Properties Tokyu Toranomon
Top 5 Properties S Others P P Building
etagaya Business ® o
39.7% 64.6% 35.4% 7.0%
. o Square Tokyu Bancho
7.6% Building
Tokyu Bancho 4.9%
Building
5.5%

* Composition ratio of NOI includes properties sold during the period

B Balance of Depreciation and Repair and Maintenance Cost Estimates

(Note 1) “Ratio” indicates ratio of tenant’s leased areas to total leased area of 28 properties held as of end of Jan 2017 FP (FP 27).
(Note 2) Expiration date of contract for largest leased area in plural leased area.
(Note 3) Leased areas for the tenants of Tokyu Bancho Building are indicated as 49% quasi-co-ownership interest of the 95.1%.

compartmentalized ownership interest of the trust beneficiary interest.

Prepared on March 16, 2017

The source of funds for CapEx is limited to the amount of depreciation for REITs, as 100% of profits are

Y . . . . ) .
44,078.12 CH distributed. Therefore, we manage by focusing on maintaining the proper balance between long-term repair
17,019.19 8.3% and maintenance estimates and accumulated depreciation estimates
7,148.18 3.5%
3,878.36 1.9% (billion yen)
30
4,922.75 2.4%
4,593.33 2.2% 25
Estimated Internal
4,044.10 2.0% .
’ 0 Reserve: ¥11.7 bn Accumulated Internal
3,938.20 1.9% 2 3 . 6 Reserve: ¥15.2 bn
3,533.03 1.7% 15 2 1 - 6 Equivalent to about
16% of balance of
3,388.15 1.7% Total Estimated Total interest-bearing debt
10 Depreciation iati
3,278.04 G p Depreciation
(15 years) ) )
99,821.45 48.9% 5 Total Estimated Repair
and Maintenance Costs
204,322.39 100.0% (15 years) Total CapEx
0

15-Year Estimate
(end of FP 27 (ended Jan. 2017))

Actual Cumulative Total
(end of FP 27 (ended Jan. 2017))

* Repair and maintenance cost estimates are updated when appropriate.
* Not including Shonan Mall Fill (land with leasehold interest) and OKI System Center (land with leasehold interest)
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5. Appendix

Changes in Asset Size

Aims to achieve an asset size of more than 300 billion yen by implementing selective
investments and asset replacement

TOKYU REIT

( billion )
300
A - oy . *| T .
Retail M Office " Disposition Based on Acquisition Price
250
229.6 229.6 330 222.0 224.8 223.6 555 3
206.6 206.6 204.2
205.4 194.6 199.6 199.6 199.6 199.6
200 181.6 186.0
171.7 171.7
159.6 168.0 95.7 957 ge1 g1 861 792 77.9
78 90.5 90.5
148.0 90.5 g 0 90.5
150 133.3 90.5 90.5 90.5 90.5 90.5
86.4 90.5
110.1 86.4 86.4 %0
.5
103.5 .
- 69.7 79.5 81.3
100
80.3 338 404
33.8 !
50
0
-5.0 1.2
IPO  End of JaEnd of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Ju End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Ju End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Ju End of Jn
9/10/2003 2004 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
(FP1) (FP2) (FP 4) (FP 6) (FP 8) (FP 10) (FP 12) (FP 14) (FP 16) (FP 18) (FP 20) (FP 22) (FP 24) (FP 27)
-50 ; Sold Tokyu
Sold Resona Maruha Bldg and Sold Beacon Hill Plaza Saginumg Bldg
Ryoshin Harajuku Bldg. (Ito Yokado Noukendai Store). and

TOKYU REIT
Hatchobori Bldg.

Sold Yokohama Yamashita-cho Bldg.
(Barneys New York Yokohama Store)

Sold Tokyu Saginuma 2 Bldg.

2004/01

(FP 1) (FP 22)
Average Investment ( billion ) 8.6 8.4 8.3 8.7 9.2 9.3 9.0 9.0 9.0 8.9 8.9 8.9 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.5 7.6 7.6
Information on Properties for Sale(Note 1) 100 146 108 153 161 118 92 88 92 108 82 44 165 192 96 113 106 65 51 54 61 56

Deliberation Rate(Note 2) 37.5% 47.6% 39.7% 41.8% 33.6% 51.8% 54.5% 55.6% 33.3% 29.5% 11.9% 9.4% 20.2% 16.7% 17.4% 12.3% 23.7% 27.7% 21.6% 20.5% 27.3% 35.0% 31.9% 31.0% 38.5% 35.3% 50.0%

(FP 24)

2007/01 | 2007/07 | 2008/01 | 2008/07 | 2009/01 | 2009/07 [ 2010/01 | 2010/07 | 2011/01 | 2011/07 | 2 1 | 2012/07 | 2013/01 | - 2014/01 | 2
(FP 7) (FP 8) (FP9) | (FP10) | (FP11) | (FP12) | (FP 13) | (FP 14) | (FP 15) | (FP 16) | (FP17) | (FP 18) | (FP 19) | (FP 20) | (FP 21)
19 19 20 23 23 23 21 23 25 26 26 26 26 30

(Note 1)The Information on Properties for Sale Index was created through indexation of the number of information on property for sale acquired by Tokyu REIM by setting that of the 1st period as 100.
(Note 2)Deliberation Rate is the percentage of the number of cases considered within TOKYU REIT out of the number of information on properties for sale acquired by Tokyu REIM.

Prepared on March 16, 2017 32



5. Appendix

NOI Yield for Each Property (FP ended Jan 2017 (FP 27))

Overall 4.23%

Acquisition NOIL in FP )
Name of Property ended Jan 20 NOI yield

QFRONT

Lexington Aoyama

TOKYU REIT Omotesando Square

TOKYU REIT Shibuya Udagawa-cho Square
cocoti

CONZE Ebisu

Daikanyama Forum

KALEIDO Shibuya Miyamasuzaka

Retail Properties (Urban) Total

Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building(Note)

Shonan Mall Fill (land with leasehold interest)
Retail Properties (Suburban) Total

Retail Properties Total

Setagaya Business Square

Tokyu Nampeidai-cho Building

Tokyu Sakuragaoka-cho Building

Tokyo Nissan Taito Building

TOKYU REIT Akasaka Hinokicho Building
TOKYU REIT Kamata Building

TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building

Akasaka 4-chome Building (Tokyu Agency Inc. Head Office Building)
Tokyu Ikejiri-ohashi Building

Kojimachi Square

TOKYU REIT Shinjuku Building

Akihabara Sanwa Toyo Building

TOKYU REIT Kiba Building

Tokyu Ginza 2-chome Building

OKI System Center (land with leasehold interest)
TOKYU REIT Shibuya R Building

Tokyu Toranomon Building

TOKYU REIT Shinjuku 2 Building

Tokyu Bancho Building

Office Properties Total

Total

15,100
4,800
5,770
6,600

24,500
5,117
4,136
5,150

71,173
1,290
6,810
8,100

79,273

22,400
4,660
6,620
4,450
3,570
4,720

10,177
8,500
5,480
9,030
9,000
4,600
4,000
5,010
4,530
5,270

16,850
2,750

12,740

144,357

223,630

Retail 4.29% Office 4.20%
(In JPY mn)
N 0.0% 2.0% 4.0%
17 to NOI 4.23%
396 5.20% 8.30%
95  3.92% 1.99%
137 4.72% 2.88%
225 6.75% 4.71%
361 2.92% 7.57%
9%  3.71% 2.01%
64  3.06% 1.34%
130 5.00% 2.72%
1,503  4.19%  31.52%
49 7.55% 1.02%
162 4.72% 3.40%
211 5.17% 4.42%
1,714 4.29%  35.94% |
362 3.21% 7.60%
118 5.03% 2.48%
177 5.32% 3.72%
124 5.54% 2.60%
95  5.31% 2.00%
140 5.90% 2.94%
222 4.34% 4.66%
139 3.23% 2.91%
127 4.60% 2.66%
154  3.38% 3.22%
184  4.06% 3.86%
133 5.73% 2.79%
101 5.00% 2.11%
80  3.16% 1.67%
130 5.68% 2.72%
156 5.88% 3.27%
335 3.95% 7.03%
42 3.01% 0.88%
235 3.66% 4.92%
3,055  4.20%  64.06% |
4,769 4.23%  100.00% |

(Note) Since Tokyu Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building was sold in FP ended Jan 2017 (FP 27), NOI and yield for the property are calculated based on actual performance up to the time of disposition.

Prepared on March 16, 2017

6.0%

8.0%
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5. Appendix

Unrealized Gains/Losses and Total Return by Property TOKYU REIT

Portfolio Total Return Exceeds Appraisal NCF Cap Rate at Acquisition
B Unrealized Gains/Losses and Percentage Against Book Value by Property (As of End of Jan. 2017 (FP 27))

(¥ million)
35,007 11,750
10,000 z 100%
e W Unrealized gains/losses by property (left axis) M Percentage against book value (right axis)
8,000 77.7% 80%
=
6,000 ] 59.1% 60%
3
5,116 :3 o
S £
g 39.3% s 2 E
4,000 8 36.8% 23 b=} 2 a 0%
3150 E 33.9% 22 3 33.6% 2 > °
29.1% = 1.5% 5 30.3% 8, = 2 3,2110 3204 2
5 _% 2,60 26.3% es 8 g £
2 E§ _ng Qo 19.0% E ik} 30/06
© = = o
2,000 16.69 1,652 | ng-’ % 1,612 gg 1,510 1,340 goo i% E\ 1,693 gy 1,52 E E 20%
9.0% w g cz 723 i g5 = 2 6% 6.0% g
= N © > . 0%
425 S g % EE 2.0% 48421_90/0 ﬁ% %’ 3.0% % 25§ ’ % 725 5.7%
0 8 o] a no <E = 251 = 285 2
0%
~NE = © Eoo Eol ©g v Lo oo fei=d Foo Eo ==l o o en (e 55T Eo co =90 oo
g2 2§ Ez3 gtz N.oes b I I - - B aopl S B5 B5 T, 9F B3 BE 25 oo BE
i & > oo o 25.9% 25 -656 FT o= La= I — == = = -7.1% o =3 s &0 N= 050 = o= &=
R = 2 2 280 -9.5% _go 53  93% 22 g8 3 53 2838 23 25:"110‘113 e o TO gD 63 GEE 28 &3 o3
-824 . S 3 - o &S ©
2,000 e § ©SE 838 85 3 52 & 2 S 88 $s ° g o2 82 3¢ gvm g p 2 20%
= g S -2,003 -20.1% mE g 3 5% < £ "E £ ER - 2 & T3 3 e
g < 2 < B X ] < o N c ] < = =o 2 a 2 <
3 & 4 3 L o o Z é“’ ¥ v g 3 5 £
B Portfolio Total Return B Capital Gains/Losses
+ A Accumulatied Capital Gain ¥14.2 bn
5.98% . (Acquisition: 35 properties, Disposition: 7 properties)
5.52% (Breakdown)
:lL 0.55pts ¥0.5 bn
4.97% Tokyu Saginuma 2 Building (2017/01 (FP 27))
Appraisal NCF Cap Rate at ¥2 3 bn
Acquisition (Anticipated Yield) Tokyu Saginuma Building (2016/07 (FP 26))
. . Beacon Hill Plaza ¥0.4 bn
el el ¥23.2bn 14 Yokado Noukendai store) (2015/01 (FP 23))
0 Resona Maruha Buildin ¥18.2 bn
Entire Property Owned Currently Owned ¢ (2010/01 (FP 13))
- Since IPO Properties Yokohama Yamashita-cho Building ¥1.6 bn
*The entire property owned since IPO targets 35 properties (acquisition price ¥290,736 mn) by adding the properties that have been disposed (Barneys New York Yokohama Store) (2006/07 (FP 6))
to the current portfolio -¥1.8 bn
*Fiscal period end appraisal values are utilized as the deemed disposal price (sale price) of owned properties for the calculation of IRR TOKYU REIT Hatchobori Building (20'1 6/07 (FP 26))
*Acqu.isi_tion price does not include capitalized expenses (such as broker’s fees, first year’s property / city planning tax, compensation for Capital Losses -¥9.0 bn
specialist agents) -¥7.1 bn

*Cash flow from leasehold and security deposits are not included. Ryoshin Harajuku Building

(2010/01 (FP 13))
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5. Appendix

Appraisal Value at End of Period by Property TOKYU REIT

Unit: million yen

Appraisal Value at End NCF NCF cap rate
Acquisition |Investment of Period Increase /| (Direct capitalization method) (Direct cap rate) Appraiser

Name of Propert . .
perty Price FP ended Jul | Decrease | FPended Jan P ended Jul ended Jan | FP ended Jul ange (Notel)
2016 2017 2016 Chang 2017 2016
FP 26 FP 27 FP 26 FP 27 FP 26 (pts)

QFRONT 15,100 6.8% 25,500 25,400 100 741 790 -49 2.90% 3.10% -0.20 a
Lexington Aoyama 4,800 2.2% 5,150 5,180 -30 189 196 =7/ 3.60% 3.70% -0.10 a
TOKYU REIT Omotesando Square 5,770 2.6% 7,330 7,300 30 269 275 -6 3.60% 3.70% -0.10 a
TOKYU REIT Shibuya Udagawa-cho Square 6,600 3.0% 11,700 11,700 - 424 435 -11 3.60% 3.70% -0.10 b
cocoti 24,500 11.0% 19,900 19,700 200 712 726 -14 3.50% 3.60% -0.10 c
CONZE Ebisu 5,117 2.3% 4,600 4,440 160 174 173 1 3.70% 3.80% -0.10 C
Daikanyama Forum 4,136 1.9% 3,270 3,360 -90 136 144 -8 4.00% 4.10% -0.10 b
KALEIDO Shibuya Miyamasuzaka 5,150 2.3% 6,730 6,710 20 260 266 -6 3.80% 3.90% -0.10 b
Retail Properties (Urban) Total (8 properties) 71,173 32.0% 84,180 83,790 390 2,905 3,006 -101 3.45% 3.59% -0.14

Shonan Mall Fill (land with leasehold interest) 6,810 3.1% 6,370 6,310 60 329 332 -3 5.00% 5.10% -0.10 b
Retail Properties (Suburban) Total (1 properties) 6,810 3.1% 6,370 6,310 60 329 332 =3 5.00% 5.10% -0.10

Retail Properties Total (9 properties) 77,983 35.1% 90,550 90,100 450 3,234 3,338 -104 3.57% 3.70% -0.13

Setagaya Business Square 22,400 10.1% 18,700 18,700 - 825 845 =20 4.40% 4.50% -0.10 a
Tokyu Nampeidai-cho Building 4,660 2.1% 5,610 5,120 490 228 213 15 4.00% 4.10% -0.10 a
Tokyu Sakuragaoka-cho Building 6,620 3.0% 9,210 8,940 270 355 344 11 3.80% 3.80% = a
Tokyo Nissan Taito Building 4,450 2.0% 5,300 5,240 60 241 239 2 4.50% 4.50% - a
TOKYU REIT Akasaka Hinokicho Building 3,570 1.6% 4,320 4,250 70 171 173 =2 3.90% 4.00% -0.10 a
TOKYU REIT Kamata Building 4,720 2.1% 5,100 5,090 10 240 245 -5 4.70% 4.80% -0.10 a
TOKYU REIT Toranomon Building 10,177 4.6% 10,400 10,300 100 409 404 5 3.90% 3.90% - a
Akasaka 4-chome Building (Tokyu Agency Inc. Head Office Building) 8,500 3.8% 6,920 6,820 100 268 271 -3 3.80% 3.90% -0.10 b
Tokyu Ikejiri-ohashi Building 5,480 2.5% 5,320 5,250 70 240 242 -2 4.50% 4.60% -0.10 c
Kojimachi Square 9,030 4.1% 8,630 8,530 100 331 335 -4 3.80% 3.90% -0.10 a
TOKYU REIT Shinjuku Building 9,000 4.0% 10,600 10,500 100 391 399 -8 3.60% 3.70% -0.10 c
Akihabara Sanwa Toyo Building 4,600 2.1% 6,080 6,060 20 259 265 -6 4.20% 4.30% -0.10 b
TOKYU REIT Kiba Building 4,000 1.8% 3,870 3,840 30 190 194 -4 4.90% 5.00% -0.10 b
Tokyu Ginza 2-chome Building 5,010 2.3% 4,910 4,880 30 212 217 -5 4.30% 4.40% -0.10 a
OKI System Center (land with leasehold interest) (Note 2) 4,530 2.0% 5,060 5,040 20 262 265 -3 5.10% 5.20% -0.10 b
TOKYU REIT Shibuya R Building 5,270 2.4% 8,650 8,550 100 327 332 =5 3.70% 3.80% -0.10 b
Tokyu Toranomon Building (Note 3) 16,850 7.6% 19,800 19,800 = 648 640 8 3.20% 3.30% -0.10 a
TOKYU REIT Shinjuku 2 Building 2,750 1.2% 2,770 2,680 90 108 108 = 3.80% 3.90% -0.10 c
Tokyu Bancho Building 12,740 5.7% 13,400 13,100 300 484 492 —8 3.50% 3.60% -0.10 c
Office Properties Total (19 properties) 144,357 64.9% 154,650 152,690 1,960 6,189 6,223 4.00% 4.08% -0.07

FP ended Jan 2017 (FP 27) Total (28 properties) 222,340 100.0% 245,200 242,790 2,410 9,423 9,561 3.84% 3.94% m-

(Note 1) a. Japan Real Estate Institute, b. Japan Valuers Co., Ltd., c. Daiwa Real Estate Appraisal Co., Ltd.

(Note 2) For OKI System Center (land with leasehold interest), direct capitalization method is not employed for its appraisal value at end of period. Accordingly, annual cash flow and discount rate under the DCF approach are indicated for NCF (Direct Capitalization Method)
and NCF Cap Rate (Direct Cap Rate).

(Note 3) As for assumptions of “Appraisal Value at End of Period,” “NCF (Direct Capitalization Method)” and “NCF Cap Rate (Direct Cap Rate)” for Tokyu Toranomon Building, which contiguous land was acquired on January 9, 2015, please refer to "Portfolio Cap Rate (by
appraisal value in DATA BOOK).”

*Appraisal Value at End of Period is determined by using several methodologies including the direct capitalization approach and DCF approach. Therefore, the Appraisal Value may differ from the above NCF figures divided by the NCF Cap Rate. Therefore, the total change

in NCF and change in NCF Cap Rate may not add up to Increase/Decrease (%).
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5. Appendix
Track Records @ (Occupancy Rate/Rent )

TOKYU REIT

m Occupancy Rate

100%
97.9% q97.8%
K 97.7% (2018001(FP 29)(Est.))
98% - A ”o_-_o
e 97.7%
96% O7.19 (2017/07(FP 28)(Est))

\ (2017/01(FP 27))

e

924% =

92%
90%
—— TOKYU REIT(Actual) ==O==TOKYU REIT(Estimate) Tokyo Central 5 Wards(Office) Tokyo 23 Wards(Office)
88%
2003/7 End of Jul 2004 End of Jul 2005 End of Jul 2006 End of Jul 2007 End of Jul 2008 End of Jul 2009 End of Jul 2010 End of Jul 2011 End of Jul 2012 End of Jul 2013 End of Jul 2014 End of Jul 2015 End of Jul 2016End of Jan 2017End of Jan 2018
(FP 2) (FP 4) (FP6) (FP 8) (FP 10) (FP 12) (FP 14) (FP 16) (FP 18) (FP 20) (FP 22) (FP 24) (FP 26) (FP 27) (FP 29)(Est.)

End of Jul 2017
(FP 28)(Est.)

Source: CBRE K.K.

m Average Rent
Unit Price(¥/Month/Tsubo)

50,000
—O=— Retail Properties -=0=-Retail Properties —o0— Office ——O—— Total
39 965 42,243
i (Urban) (Suburban)
40,000 36,676
30,000 35,378
21,309 s 22,625
o O
20,000 O
21,217 , 19,214
18,161 ,+*18,605
10,000  O===O-~ o~ & _.O===0=---C
10,757 TS=0==e O == O == O ===O===0=== O == O == O ===O===Om==O===Or==-O===O===0===0"
7,074
0
End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul End of Jul  End of Jan
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
(FP 2) (FP 4) (FP 6) (FP 8) (FP 10) (FP 12) (FP 14) (FP 16) (FP 18) (FP 20) (FP 22) (FP 24) (FP 26) (FP 27)

*In calculating the above unit price, we haven'’t factored in vacant spaces.

*Shonan Mall Fill (Land with leasehold interest) is not included in Retail (Suburban).
*OKI System Center (Land with leasehold interest) is not included in Office.

*Includes common area charges and excludes income from parking, warehouses, etc.
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5. Appendix
Track Records @ (Unrealized Gains / Losses and NAV)

TOKYU REIT

m Unrealized Gains and Unrealized Gains over Book Value

Unrealized Gains/Losses ( billion ) Unrealized Gains over Book Valui‘ro 0%
. . . .0%
Unrealized Gains/Losses (left axis)

60 —o— Unrealized Gains over Book Value (right axis) 30.0%

32.7 35.0 0.0%
2 ' 0,
1340'10/0 15.5%16.7% .U%0

18.5 18.0 1%?1%/0
20/6 10.1 10.5 8.50/0
6.3% 1.7% 0.2% 1.8 361; 4.9%
3.0 O. w 1.0% 2-7°

10.0%

8% 0.4% 0.2% 0'7?,/0
4 7 0.3 1.3

0.0%
End of Jan 2004 End of Jan 2005 End of Jan 2006  End of Jan 2007 End of Jan 2008  End of Jan 2009  End of Jan 2010 End of Jan 2011  End of Jan 2012  End of Jan 2013  End of Jan 2014  End of Jan 2015 End of Jan 2016  End of Jan 2017

(FP1) (FP3) (FP5) (FP7) (FP9) (FP 11) (FP 13) (FP 15) (FP17) (FP 19) (FP 21) (FP 23) (FP 25) (FP 27)

-20 -10.0%

m  Net Asset per Unit/NAV

(yen)
250,000
195,031 - . .
115.739 B Net Asset per Unit Adjusted NAV per Unit
200,000 ' . S
' (excluding scheduled amount of distribution) 146.922149,528
{ 113,719
150,000 113,444
102,280
100,337
100,000
50000IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
0
End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of
Jan 2004 Jul 2004 Jan 2005 Jul 2005 Jan 2006 Jul 2006 Jan 2007 Jul 2007 Jan 2008 Jul 2008 Jan 2009 Jul 2009 Jan 2010 Jul 2010 Jan 2011 Jul 2011 Jan 2012 Jul 2012 Jan 2013 Jul 2013 Jan 2014 Jul 2014 Jan 2015 Jul 2015 Jan 2016 Jul 2016 Jan 2017
(FP 1) (FP 2) (FP 3) (FP 4) (FP 5) (FP 6) (FP7) (FP 8) (FP9) (FP 10) (FP 11) (FP 12) (FP 13) (FP 14) (FP 15) (FP 16) (FP 17) (FP 18) (FP 19) (FP 20) (FP 21) (FP 22) (FP 23) (FP 24) (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27)
m  Adjusted NAV Multiple
1.6
37 —O=— Adjusted NAV Multiple = Average Price of Investment Unit (Closing) / Adjusted NAV per
1.4 : - - - - -
1.23 9121 1.21 Unit Reflecting Unrealized Gains/Losses (End of Perlodg) 1.15
1.2 1.06 1.12
. 1.04

0.92 0.98 0.97 1.01 _1.05

0.8 0.84 e
1.06 0.74¢.75 0.759:72

1.0
0.8
0.6

O
0.94

EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan [ EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | End of Jul EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan | EndofJul | EndofJan
Average 2004 2004 2005 2005 2006 2006 2007 plig 2008 2008 2009 2009 2010 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017
Investment (FP 1) (FP 2) (FP 3) (FP 4) (FP 5) (FP 6) (FP 7) (FP 8) (FP 9) (FP 10) (FP 11) (FP 12) (FP 13) (FP 14) (FP 15) (FP 16) (FP 17) (FP 18) (FP 19) (FP 20) (FP 21) (FP 22) (FP 23) (FP 24) (FP 25) (FP 26) (FP 27)

Unit Price ¥106,165  ¥128619  ¥138141  ¥145216  ¥153304  ¥180487  ¥191,661  ¥248307  ¥200,132  ¥167,180  ¥120714  ¥99,354  ¥95715  ¥O4,172  ¥98085  ¥106931 ¥81328  ¥80,332  ¥84558  ¥115068  ¥116503  ¥131,777  ¥150756  ¥153975  ¥145200  ¥154325  ¥140,910
*Investment unit price, NAV and adjusted NAV stated in this document have been adjusted to take into account the split of investment units (five-for-one split) conducted on February 1, 2014 for pre-split figures.
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5. Appendix

Track Records @ (LTV/Interest-Bearing Debt/Long-term Fixed-rate Debt Ratio) TOKYU REIT

m LTV Based on Total Assets at End of Period and LTV Based on Appraisal Value

60%
-=0-- | TV Based on Total Assets at End of Period
(o)
°3.4% —O0— LTV Based on Appraisal Value
50%
40%
30%
End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
(FP 1) (FP 3) (FP 5) (FP 7) (FP9) (FP11) (FP 13) (FP 15) (FP17) (FP 19) (FP21) (FP 23) (FP 25) (FP27)
m Interest-Bearing Debt and Long-term Fixed-rate Debt Ratio
(¥ million)
120,000 Deemed Interest-bearing Debtat End of Period
Interest-Bearing Debt(left axis) 100.0% 97,789
100.0%

O O
2\ 4 2\

: . O 100%
mmmm Deemed Interest-Bearing Debt(left axis)(Note)

—o0— Long-term Fixed-rate Debt Ratio(right axis) Slso;
80,000 B 80%
60%
40,000 40%
20%
0 0%

End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan End of Jan
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
(FP 1) (FP 3) (FP 5) (FP 7) (FP9) (FP11) (FP 13) (FP 15) (FP17) (FP 19) (FP21) (FP 23) (FP 25) (FP27)

(Note) Deemed interest-bearing debt = Interest-bearing debt + Leasehold and security deposits without reserved cash
Leasehold and security deposits without reserved cash = (Tenant leasehold and security deposits held in trust + Tenant leasehold and security deposits) — (Cash and deposits with banks held in trust + Cash and deposits with banks - Balance of retained earnings)
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5. Appendix
Track Records @ ( Investment Unit Price, Distribution and Distribution Yield )

TOKYU REIT

m |nvestment Unit Price and Distribution Yield
(%)

300,000 e - _ 10
R e Investment Unit Price (left axis)
¥294,000 Distribution Yield (right axis)
240,000 (5/31/2007) 8
January 31, 2017 Closing price for the 27th
fiscal period ¥140,400
180,000 6
120,000 A e 4
60,000 Lowest price after listing 2
' ¥67,900 L
(11/28/2011)
0 0
IPO 1/2004(FP 1) 1/2005(FP 3) 1/2006(FP 5) 1/2007(FP 7) 1/2008(FP 9) 1/2009(FP 11) 1/2010(FP 13) 1/2011(FP 15) 1/2012(FP 17) 1/2013(FP 19) 1/2014(FP 21) 1/2015(FP 23) 1/2016(FP 25) 1/2017(FP 27)
m Distribution
DPU (yen) 15,889
16,000 4,432

—_
4,000
3,312 3,256
2,846 2,759 2,835 2,836 2,885 3,072 240 2,695 2,746

2,647 2,650 2,650
3,000 (Note) 2 424 2,609 25192409 6 262123412229240325642517258624512631 |
2,000 i
1,000

EdofJan  Edof)u  Edoflan  EWof)i  EdofJan  Edof)u  Edoflan  Edof)d  Edoflan  Edof)d  Edofdan  Edofld  Edofdan  Edof)d  Edofdan  Edof)y  Edoflan  EWof)d  ExdofJan
2010 010 011 2011 012 013 013 014 014 2015 015 016 2016 2017 207(FP 28) 2018 2)
(FP13) (FP14) (FP15) (FP16) (FP17) (FP 13) (FP19) (FP20) (FP21) (FP2) (P23) (FP24) (FP25) (FP26) (P27) (Estimate)  (Estimate)

Edoflan  Edof)u  Edoflan  Edof)i  Edoflan  Edof)u  Endoflan  Edofld  Edoflan  EdofJu

(FP]) (FPZ) (sz) (FP4) (FPS] (FPE) (FP7) (FPB) (FPQ) (Fpm) (Fpu) (sz)

*Official distribution per unit in the 1st period was ¥1,897 (adjusted for five-for-one split) based on the actual operating period of 144 days, but the recalculated distribution per unit of ¥2,424 based on 184 operating days is used in the above

graph for the sake of comparison with figures from the 2nd period and thereafter.

m Performance Against Public Offering Price

Public Offering Price(A) Accumulated Dividends(B) Return on Investment(B/A)
| pPo__ 91012003 ¥106,000 ¥87,088 82%

8/3/2004 ¥130497 ¥82,345 63%
8/1/2005 ¥152,390 ¥76,977 51%

8122013 ¥98,670 ¥18,190 18%

*Investment unit price, offering price and distribution stated in this document have been adjusted to take into account the split of investment units (five-for-one split) conducted on February 1, 2014 for pre-split figures.
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5. Appendix
Market Summary

TOKYU REIT

Rents in Tokyo Central 5 Wards are on an upward trend due to the improvement of vacancy rate but there is
a need to continuously monitor the impact of large supply in the future.

|
Properties (as announced on October 27, 2

RentIndex

Forecast of New Market Rents and Vacancy Rates for Office

016)

Vacancy Rate

180 r 10.0% Shibuya/Ebisu
170 9.0% === Rent index for Tokyo Central
5 Wards (2010 = 100) Tokyo Central 5 Wards
- 8.0%
160 ==g==\/acancy rate for Tokyo
Central 5 Wards Tokyo 23 Wards
Forecast
150 Yokohama
- 6.0%
140 Osaka
4.6% 4.5
0, . (o
130 0% 4.0% + Pt = -=3 Kyoto
3.7% 3.6% r 4.0%
120 " _ Kobe
117117 6 4o " 116
110 HH Nagoya
- 2.0% goy
04
100 Sapporo
90 r T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 0_00/0 Senda|
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 20102011 20122013 2014 2015;2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2025
Kanazawa
Forecast of New Supply Volume in Tokyo’s Business Districts (Tokyo Central 5 Wards)
(1,000 tsubos) Forecast Hiroshima
600 479 470 480
359 Takamatsu
300 295 550 265 245 255 240 250
Fukuoka
0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Source: CBRE K.K.

Source: Materials announced by Office Market Trends Research Committee (Japan Real Estate Institute and Miki Shoji Co., Ltd.) on October 27, 2016
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Vacancy Rate by Market (Office)

(%)

u 1.1
0.8 December 2015
] 2.21'6 B December 2016
3.0
> 3
5.6
I S s
5.6
] 3.9
4.2
I >
6.6
I -
4.3
[ 4.1
3.3
Mo
7.5
I -
— 11.2
8.3
3.9
I s
10.4
I o S
2.5
| S

*All Grades. Vacancy is a count of properties that are available for immediate
occupancy at the time of the count.
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5. Appendix
List of Sources of Funds for Interest-Bearing Debt

TOKYU

Aim to diversify and stabilize sources of funds

B Borrowings and Investment Corporation Bonds

cat - | Amount [ interestRate |  Tem |peprOrigination] _ Matuity |
i ender Dsie it SUmItOmO. 1,500 0 (1.6%)
Development Bank of Japan 5,000 1.95000 12.0 1/25/2006  1/25/2018  29th
: e 2,000 6.0 5/18/2011  5/18/2017 Mizuho Trust & ¥1,500 mn (1.6%) T
Stimmizerm (T s EE 2,000 LA7EAD 6.0 5/25/2011  5/25/2017  28th Banking ! Corporation Bond
Mizuho Bank 2,000 1.45375 6.0 6/27/2011  6/27/2017 o ¥9,500 mn
Nippon Life Insurance 2,000 1.49563 6.5 7/29/2011  1/31/2018  29th Shinkin Central Bank ¥2,000 mn  (2.1%) (10.2%)
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UF] 5,000 1.41375 6.5 9/26/2011  3/26/2018  30th baido Life Insuronce D el @ e
Mizuho Bank 1,700 1.48875 7.0 11/11/2011 11/11/2018 3ist Company ¥2,000 mn  (2.1%) ¥20,000 mn
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ 2,000 1.37250 7.0 5/25/2012  5/25/2019  32nd (21.4%)
Development Bank of Japan 4,000 1.48000 8.0 6/25/2012 6/25/2020 34th
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 400 1.32375
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking 400 1.32375 70 | @EANA TS | S Nippon Life
The Norinchukin Bank 1,000 0.93500 5.0 7/25/2012  7/25/2017  28th Insurance
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ 1,400 1.32250 7.0 8/29/2012  8/29/2019 .. 4,000 mn (4.3%)
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking 2,000 1.24625 7.0 11/19/2012 11/19/2019
Mizuho Bank 500 1.23375 7.0 12/25/2012 12/25/2019 33rd The Norinchukin .
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Bankin BOONTEET 07500 50 5/25/201 RS0t Bank Interest-Bearing Debt
Y 1,500 1.45125 7.0 6/25/2013  6/25/2020  34th ¥4,500 mn (4.8%)
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 1.53375 7.5 12/25/2020  35th
T S i ¥93,500 mn
T et e 200 1.47250 7.0 oj27/2015 6/27/2020  34th Dai-Ichi Life Insurance SU?xtng MiESUi
Development Bank of Japan 1,000 ¥5,500 mn rust Ban
¢ Mizuho Trust & Banking 1,500 SRR i Sl | A (5.9%) ¥}6,900 ;nn
£ o 2,500 1.51375 8.0 7/31/2021  36th 18.1%
[ - ’
e 2,000 0.99125 50 7/31/2013  7/31/2018  30th Mistho Bank
§ Nippon Life Insurance 500 1.51375 8.0 7/31/2021 36th
i itsui ¥7,700 mn
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 2,500 1.21000 7.0 12/25/2020  35th (é.z%)
SR ) 2,000 12/25/2013
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking d 0.95625 5.5 6/25/2019 32nd
— LSy : : L Mitsubishi UFJ Trust Bank of
Dau—Ichu.Lufe In§urance 1,000 1.04625 6.0 1/27/2014 1/27/2020  33rd and Banking ‘okyo-Mitsubishi UFJ
The Norinchukin Bank 3,000 0.85000 5.0 1/27/2019 31st ¥9 200 mn ¥9 200 mn
Development Bank of Japan 5,000 1.57750 10.0 2/25/2014 2/25/2024  42nd (é 8%) (,’9 8%)
Mizuho Bank 1,000
Miteui Sumitomo Insurance 1000 1.05250 7.0 6/25/2014  6/25/2021  36th
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 1,600
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ 800
: 0.96875 7.0 10/22/2014 10/22/2021 37th . . . .
Mizuho Bank _ 800 m List of Commitment Line Limits
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking 800
gsﬁ%l’?:n?ja;aknfJapa” 5,000 1L ASH 100 | GAZANS | G/ASAWrS | 2 <Secure level to cover planned annual repayment amount>
nd e 2,000 0.99000 7.0 7/27/2015  7/27/2022  38th
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 2,000 Lend A t
Mizuho Bank 1,700 0.89250 7.0 11/11/2015 11/11/2022 39th ender moun
A 500 0.85875 7.0 12/25/2015 12/25/2022 39th
[Py 1,500 0.57130 7.0 3/10/2016  3/10/2023  40th Development Bank of Japan ¥8,000 mn
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking 500 0.45630 7.0 6/27/2016  6/27/2023  40th . o
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 3,500 0.56000 5.0 12/27/2016 12/27/2021 37th Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank ¥2,000 mn
Nippon Life Insurance 1,500 0.50000 5.0 1/31/2017  1/31/2022  37th ) o
Total Long-Term Borrowings 84,000 = 5 - B - Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank ¥3,200 mn
Total Borrowings 84,000 = = = = = i
3rd Series Investment Corporation Bond 3,000 1.47000 10.0 10/22/2012 10/21/2022 39th Mizuho Bank ¥1,600 mn
Bonds  4th Series Investment Corporation Bond 3,500 0.39900 5.0 2/14/2014 2/14/2019 32nd i o
5th Series Investment Corporation Bond 3,000 0.68200 7.0 3/11/2014  3/11/2021  36th Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ ¥1,600 mn
Total Corporate Bonds 9,500 = = = = = . o )
I N R D Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking ¥1,600 mn

*Interest-Bearing Debt does not include Securities Deposits provided by tenants.
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5. Appendix
Unitholders

TOKYU REIT

B Breakdown of Numbers of Unitholders and Investment Units by Owner Type

End of Jul. 2016 (FP 26)

End of Jan. 2017 (FP 27)

No. of
unitholders
(party)

8.32% 33

No. of
unitholders
(party)

z
Trust Banks 12

Life Insurances
Non-Life Insurances
Other Financial
Institutions

Financial Instruments
Dealers

Other Domestic
Corporations

Foreign Corporations, etc.
Individuals / Others

No. of
units held

No. of
units held

Ownership
ratio

Ownership

Ratio )
ratio

Ratio

0.28% 81,316 0.26% 79,873 8.17%

0.10% 477,482 48.84% 12 0.09% 460,847 47.14%

97 0.80% 115,821 11.85% 95 0.74% 118,371 12.11%

185 1.52% 74,159 7.59% 185 1.45% 71,465 7.31%

191 1.57% 117,691 12.04% 198 1.55% 129,972 13.30%

11,627 95.73% 111,131 11.37% 12,237 95.90% 117,072 11.98%

100.00% 977,600 100.00% 12,760 100.00% 977,600 100.00%

33 unitholders (0.26%)

Banks

[l Trust Banks 12 unitholders (0.09%)

Life Insurances

[ Non-Life Insurances
Other Financial Institutions
Financial Instruments Dealers

95 unitholders (0.74%)

B Other Domestic Corporations 185 unitholders (1.45%)

l Foreign Corporations, etc. 198 unitholders (1.55%)

el End of Jan 2017

Sl No. of units held
977,600 units

End of Jan. 201
No. of unitholders

12,760
unitholders

Individuals / Others
12,237 unitholders
(95.90%)

M Other Domestic Corporations 71,465 units  (7.31%)

Life Insurances

= Non-Life Insurances
Other Financial Institutions
Financial Instruments Dealers

118,371 units (12.11%)
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B Top 20 Unitholders

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Unitholders

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust)

Trust & Custody Services Bank, Ltd.
(Trust)

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd.
(Trust)

Tokyu Corporation

The Nomura Trust and Banking Co., Ltd.
(Trust)

Nomura Securities Co., Ltd. (Proprietary
Account)

Asahi Fire and Marine Insurance

STATE STREET BANK-WEST PENSION
FUND CLIENTS-EXEMPT 505233

MetLife Insurance K.K.

Trust & Custody Services Bank, Ltd.
(Money Trust Tax Account)

BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES SERVICES
SYDNEY/JASDEC/AUSTRALIAN
RESIDENTS

Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking
Corporation

STATE STREET BANK WEST CLIENT-
TREATY 505234

Japan Trustee Services Bank
The Hachijuni Bank, Ltd.
The Hokkoku Bank, Ltd.
The Bank of Kyoto, Ltd.

The Gibraltar Life Insurance Company
CBLDN LEGAL + GENERAL ASSURANCE
PENSIONS MANAGEMENT LIMITED

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY 505223

No. of
units held

246,563
88,493
60,192
49,000
36,995
18,000
14,000
13,401
13,257

10,750

10,202

9,196
8,394
8,091
7,520
7,300
7,284
6,878
6,845

6,418

Ownership
ratio
(%)

25.22

9.05

6.15

5.01

3.78

1.84

1.43

1,87

1.35

1.09

1.04

0.94

0.85

0.82

0.76

0.74

0.74

0.70

0.70

0.65

Outstanding Units 977,600 100.00

42



5. Appendix
Portfolio Map

O 00 N O U1 A W N =
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11
12
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14

<Tokyo Metropolitan Area> <Tokyo Central 5 Wards>

QFRONT

Lexington Aoyama

TOKYU REIT Omotesando Square

TOKYU REIT Shibuya Udagawa-cho Square
cocoti

Shonan Mall Fill (Land with leasehold interest)
CONZE Ebisu

Daikanyama Forum

KALEIDO Shibuya Miyamasuzaka

Setagaya Business Square

Tokyu Nampeidai-cho Building

Tokyu Sakuragaoka-cho Building

Tokyo Nissan Taito Building

TOKYU REIT Akasaka Hinokicho Building
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5. Appendix
Portfolio List (1)

TOKYU

| Properties contributed by sponsors | | Properties contributed by sponsors | | Properties contributed by sponsors |

TOKYU REIT Shibuya
4 Udagawa-cho Square

Name of
Property

TOKYU REIT

FRONT
1 QFRO Omotesando Square

2 Lexington Aoyama

Building 1 Building 2

5-chome Minami-Aoy ama, Minato-ku,

Udagawa-cho, Shibuy a-ku, Toky o Tokyo 4-chome Jingumae, Shibuy a-ku, Tokyo

Udagawa-cho, Shibuy a-ku, Toky o

Nearest Station

Approx. 1-minute walk from Shibuy a
Station on JR Yamanote and other JR
lines, Toky o Metro Ginza and other
Toky o Metro lines, Tokyu Toy oko Line,

Approx. 2-minute walk from Omotesando
Station on Tokyo Metro Ginza Line, etc.
Approx. 9-minute walk from “Meiji

Approx. 2-minute walk from “Shibuy a” Station on
JR Yamanote and other JR lines, Tokyo Metro
Ginza and other Toky o Metro lines, Tokyu

5-minute walk from Omotesando
Station on Tokyo Metro Ginza Line,

cocoti

1-chome Shibuya, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 3-minute walk from Shibuya
Station on JR Yamanote Line, etc.
Approx. 1-minute walk from Shibuya
Station on Tokyo Metro Ginza Line, etc.
Approx. 1-minute walk from Shibuya
Station on Tokyu Toyoko Line, Tokyu
Den-en-toshi Line and Keio Inokashira
Line

Toky u Den-en-toshi Line, Keio etc. Jingumae” Station on Fukutoshin Line Toy oko Line, Toky u Den-en-toshi Line, Keio
Inokashira Line ’ Inokashira Line
Acquisition Date 9/10/2003 9/11/2003 9/10/2003 3/1/2004

Acquisition Price

Appraisal Value as of
the End of Period

Total Land Space

Structure /
Floors

Completion Date

(building age)

Type of

Ownership Building
Occupancy Rate

Prepared on March 16, 2017

15,100 million yen

25,500 million yen

784.26 m?

[Land included in the property trust
totals 728.30 ni]

6,675.52 m?
[Exclusive area 4,804.46 mi]
SRC/S

B3/8F
October 1999 (17.3 years)

Proprietary ownership
Compartmentalized ownership
3
100%

4,800 million yen

5,150 million yen

776.59m

2,342.21m

S/SRC

B1/4F
January 1998 (19.1 years)

Proprietary ownership
Proprietary ownership
7
100%

5,770 million yen

7,330 million yen

1,259.21m

3,321.20m

S/SRC

B1/4F
October 1985 (31.3 years)

Proprietary ownership
Proprietary ownership
4
100%

6,600 million yen

11,700 million yen

679.27m

1,473.10m 56.39m
S,3F S,2F
July 1998 June 1995

(18.5 years) (21.6 years)
Proprietary ownership
Proprietary ownership

2

100%

4/6/2005

8/2/2005 (Additional acquisition)

24,500 million yen
* Total price including those of
additional acquisitions

19,900 million yen

1,705.35m

11,847.87m

S/SRC
B2/12F

September 2004 (12.3 years)

Proprietary ownership
Proprietary ownership
15
100%



5. Appendix
Portfolio List (2)

Shonan Mall Fill )
(land with 7 CONZE Ebisu 8 Daikanyama Forum KALEIDO Shibuya

leasehold interest) Miyamasuzaka
Building 1 (East) Building 2 (West)

TOKYU REIT

Name of Property

4-chome Tsujido- Shinmachi, Fujisawa- . ) . . . 1-chome Shibuya, Shibuya-ku,
ress ) ) ! 2-chome Ebisu-Minami, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo Sarugaku-cho, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo U i
shi, Kanagawa Tokyo

. 1-mi Ik fi hi
Approx. 3-minute by bus or approx. 20- Approx. 1-minute walk from Shibuya

; - ; Approx. 3-minute walk from Ebisu Station on Station on Tokyu Toyoko Line, Tokyu
minute walk from Tsujido Station on JR i . . hi Li )
: Tokaido Main Line JR Yamanote Line, etc. Approx. 6-minute walk from Daikanyama Station on Tokyu Den-en-toshi Line, Tokyo Metro Ginza
Nearest Station ) .. ) ) ) ) Line, Hanzomon Line and Fukutoshin
Approx. 5-minute by bus from Fujisawa Approx. 2-minute walk from Ebisu Station on  Toyoko Line e
Station on JR Tokaido Main Line, Odakyu Tokyo Metro Hibiya Line Approx. 3-minute walk from Shibuya

Enoshima Line and Enoshima Electric Railway Station on JR Yamanote Line, etc

Acquisition Date 4/28/2006 10/31/2006 4/22/2008 8/16/2013

Acquisition Price 6,810 million yen 5,117 million yen 4,136 million yen 5,150 million yen

e 6,370 mili 4,600 mill 3,270 million yen 6,730 mil
the End of Period 7 miflion yen / odifrein Y / Y , million yen

A 2 Site rights area Site rights area 2
Total Land Space 44,078.12m 562.07m e 1,108.01 m? 821.65m

Total Floor Space - 2,789.35n 1,441.57m 2710 4,475.10m
[Exclusive area: 1,182.62 m2]
_ S/SRC RC RC S/RC
Structure / Floors B1/9F B1/2F B1/5F B4/6F

Completion Date

- . Feb 1993 (23.9 .
(building age) March 2004 (12.9 years) ebruary ( years) January 1992 (25.0 years)

Proprietary Ownership
Type of Land Proprietary Ownership Proprietary Ownership Proprietary Ownership [Co-ownership ratio: Proprietary Ownership

Ownership 64.13%]
= Proprietary Ownership Compartmentalized ownership Proprietary Ownership

Occupancy Rate 100% 100% 100% 100%
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5. Appendix
Portfolio List (3) TOKYU REIT

| Properties contributed by sponsors | | Properties contributed by sponsors | Properties contributed by sponsors | | Properties contributed by sponsors |
Setagaya Tokyu Nampeidai-cho Tokyu Sakuragaoka-cho Tokyo Nissan TOKYU REIT
Name of Property L >etagay 1 yu Namp: 12 i 1 13 b s 14 Akasaka Hinokicho
Business Square Building Building Taito Building Building

2-chome Motoasakusa, Taito-ku, )
Address 4-chome Yoga, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo Nampeidai-cho, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo Sakuragaoka-cho, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo Tokyo 6-chome Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo
Approx. 3-minute walk from Inaricho
Approx. 7-minute walk from Shibuya Station on JR Approx. 5-minute walk from Shibuya Station on JR Station on Tokyo Metro Ginza Line
Yamanote Line, etc. Yamanote Line, etc. Approx. 4-minute walk from Shin- . i
: Approx. 1-minute walk from Yoga Station APPToX. 7-minute walk from Shibuya Station on  Approx. 5-minute walk from Shibuya Station on Tokyo  Okachimachi Station on Toei Oedo Line Approx. 4-m|nu-te walk- from Akasaka Station on
Nearest Station o Tokyo Metro Ginza Line, etc. Metro Ginza Line, etc. Approx. 4-minute walk from Shin- Tokyo Metro Chiyoda Line
on Tokyu Den-en-toshi Line Approx. 7-minute walk from Shibuya Station on Approx. 5-minute walk from Shibuya Station on Tokyu Okachimachi Station on Tsukuba Express
Tokyu Toyoko Line, Tokyu Den-en-toshi Line and  Toyoko Line, Tokyu Den-en-toshi Line and Keio Line
Keio Inokashira Line Inokashira Line Approx. 10-minute walk from Ueno
Station on JR Yamanote Line
Acquisition Date 9/11/2003 9/11/2003 9/11/2003 9/11/2003 9/10/2003
Acquisition Price 22,400 million yen 4,660 million yen 6,620 million yen 4,450 million yen 3,570 million yen
Appraisal Value as of the
L - . 18,700 million yen 5,610 million yen 9,210 million yen 5,300 million yen 4,320 million yen
d of Period
Total Land Space 21,315.68m 2,013.28m 1,013.03m 1,718.45m 866.61m
Total Floor Space 94,373.72m 7,003.88m 6,505.39m 11,373.20m 4,058.92m
SRC/RC/S S/SRC SRC SRC RC
Structure / Floors B2/28F B2/5F B3/9F B2/10F 7F
Completion Date
(building age) September 1993 (23.3 years) July 1992 (24.5 years) June 1987 (29.7 years) September 1992 (24.4 years) August 1984 (32.4 years)
Proprietary Ownership . . . . . . . .
Land Proprietary Ownershi Proprietary Ownershi Proprietary Ownershi Proprietary Ownershi
Type of [Co-ownership ratio: 55%] P v P 2 v 2 P 4 ? P v P
Ownership - Proprietary Ownership . ' Compartmentalized ownership ' ' . .
Building [Co-awnership ratio: 55%] Proprietary Ownership * Compartmentalized ov\,tner:h;p of whole building are Proprietary Ownership Proprietary Ownership
entrusted.

Occupancy Rate 81.8% 100% 100% 93.8% 100%
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5. Appendix
Portfolio List (4)

TOKYU REIT

15 TOKYU REIT
Kamata Building

Name of Property

5-chome Kamata, Ota-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 3-minute walk from Kamata
Station on JR Keihin Tohoku Line
Approx. 3-minute walk from Kamata
Station on Tokyu Tamagawa Line and
Ikegami Line

Nearest Station

Acquisition Date 9/10/2003

Acquisition Price 4,720 million yen

Appraisal Value as of the

R — 5,100 million yen

Total Land Space 1,642.86m

Total Floor Space 10,244.51m
S/SRC

Structure / Floors e

Completion Date
(building age)

February 1992 (25.0 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership

Type of
Ownership
Building

5
Occupancy Rate 100%

Prepared on March 16, 2017

| Properties contributed by sponsors |

Akasaka 4-chome Building
(Tokyu Agency Inc.
Head Office Building)

16 TOKYU REIT 17
Toranomon Building

3-chome Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo 4-chome Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 1-minute walk from Kamiyacho Station on . . .
Tl NG (4 Whe Approx. 4-minute walk from Akasaka-mitsuke Station

Approx. 9-minute walk from Toranomon Station on ©n Tokyo Metro Ginza Line and Marunouchi Line

Tokyo Metro Ginza Line Approx. 4-minute walk from Nagatacho Station on
Approx. 9-minute walk from Onarimon Station on Hanzomon Line, etc
, etc.

Toei Mita Line

12/15/2004
9/21/2007 (Additional acquisition)
10/26/2007 (Additional acquisition)
1/21/2015 (Additional acquisition)

10,177 million yen

*Total price including those of additional
acquisitions

10,400 million yen

1,728.38 m2
[Co-ownership ratio: 86.116%]

15,343.73 m2
[Area owned by TOKYU REIT: 10,882.65 m2]

SRC/RC
B2/9F

April 1988 (28.8 years)

Proprietary Ownership
[Co-ownership ratio: 86.116%]

Compartmentalized Ownership and Co-
ownership of Compartmentalized Ownership

11
100%

1/31/2008

8,500 million yen

6,920 million yen

712.49m

5,002.36n

S/SRC
B1/9F

February 2003 (14.0 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership

1
100%

| Properties contributed by sponsors |

| Properties contributed by sponsors |

18

Tokyu
Ikejiri-ohashi
Building

19 . .
Kojimachi Square

3-chome Higashiyama, Meguro-ku,

Approx. 5-minute walk from Ikejiri-

Tokyo Nibancho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 1-minute walk from Kojimachi Station on Tokyo Metro
Yurakucho Line

Approx. 7-minute walk from Hanzomon Station on Hanzomon Line
Approx. 8-minute walk from Ichigaya Station on Nanboku Line

ohashi Station on Tokyu Den-en-toshi Approx. 10-minute walk from Yotsuya Station on Marunouchi Line

Line

Approx. 7-minute walk from Ichigaya Station on JR Sobu Line
Approx. 8-minute walk from Yotsuya Station on Chuo Line and Sobu
Line

Approx. 8-minute walk from Ichigaya Station on Toei Shinjuku Line

3/28/2008 3/19/2010

5,480 million yen 9,030 million yen

5,320 million yen 8,630 million yen

2,382.67m 1,269.24m
7,619.56m 6,803.47n
SRC S/RC
7F B1/7F

October 1989 (27.3 years) January 2003 (14.0 years)

Proprietary Ownership Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership Proprietary Ownership

6 7

100% 100%
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5. Appendix
Portfolio List (5)

TOKYU RE

Name of Property

Nearest Station

Acquisition Date
Acquisition Price

Appraisal Value as of the
End of Period
Total Land Space

Total Floor Space
Structure / Floors

Completion Date
(building age)

Ownership

Occupancy Rate

Prepared on March 16, 2017

TOKYU REIT
Shinjuku Building

4-chome Shinjuku, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 1-minute walk from Shinjuku-Sanchome
Station on Tokyo Metro Marunouchi Line and
Fukutoshin Line

Approx. 4-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on
JR Yamanote Line, etc.

Approx. 6-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on
Toei Shinjuku Line and Toei Oedo Line

Approx. 6-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on
Keio Line

Approx. 7-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on
Odakyu Odawara Line

3/26/2010
9,000 million yen

10,600 million yen

1,113.87m

8,720.09n

SRC 10F

May 2003 (13.7 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership

10
100%

Akihabara Sanwa

21
Toyo Building

TOKYU REIT
Kiba Building

| Properties contributed by sponsors |
Tokyu Ginza
2-chome Building

OKI System Center
24 (land with
leasehold interest)

23

3-chome Soto-Kanda, Chiyoda-ku,
Tokyo

Approx. 1-minute walk from Suehirocho
Station on Tokyo Metro Ginza Line
Approx. 7-minute walk from Akihabara
Station on JR Yamanote Line, etc.
Approx. 9-minute walk from Akihabara
Station on Tsukuba Express Line

10/29/2010
4,600 million yen

6,080 million yen

795.33m

5,704.69m

SRC
B1/8F

September 1985 (31.4 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Compartmentalized Ownership

* Compartmentalized ownership of whole
building are entrusted.

5
87.8%

N
:..?

3-chome Toyo, Koto-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 2-minute walk from Kiba Station on
Tokyo Metro Tozai Line

10/29/2010
4,000 million yen

3,870 million yen

1,259.52m
7,513.09 m2

[Including parking spaces (41.74 ni)]

SRC
10F

February 1992 (25.0 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership

100%

2-chome Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 1-chome Chuo, Warabi-shi, Saitama

Approx. 2-minute walk from Shintomicho
Station on Tokyo Metro Yurakucho Line
Approx. 4-minute walk from Higashi-
Ginza Station on Hibiya Line

Approx. 8-minute walk from Ginza
Station on Ginza Line, etc.

Approx. 4-minute walk from Higashi-
Ginza Station on Toei Asakusa Line

Approx. 4-minute walk from Warabi
Station on JR Keihin Tohoku Line

2/15/2011 3/27/2013

5,010 million yen 4,530 million yen

4,910 million yen 5,060 million yen
805.42m 17,019.18mi
5,098.61m -

S/RC
B1/8F

August 2008 (8.4 years) -
Proprietary Ownership Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership -

100% 100%

48



5. Appendix

Portfolio List (6)

TOKYU

Name of
Property

Nearest Station

Acquisition Date

Acquisition Price

Appraisal Value as of
the End of Period

Total Land Space

Total Floor Space

Structure /
Floors

Completion Date
(building age)

Land

Type of
Ownership
Building

Occupancy Rate
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TOKYU REIT
Shibuya R Building

25

3-chome Shibuya, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 2-minute walk from Shibuya Station on
JR Yamanote Line, etc.

Approx. 4-minute walk from Shibuya Station on
Tokyu Toyoko Line, Tokyu Den-en-toshi Line,
Tokyo Metro Ginza Line, Hanzomon Line and

Fukutoshin Line

8/16/2013

5,270 million yen

8,650 million yen

1,077.45m
[Area owned by Tokyu REIT: 819.41 m2]

7,289.38 m2

[Including parking spaces (41.18 m2)]
[Area owned by Tokyu REIT: 4,403.69 m2]

SRC
*Parking space: S
B1/9F

March 1990 (26.8 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Compartmentalized Ownership and Co-
ownership
of Compartmentalized Ownership

11
100.0%

| Properties contributed by sponsors |

Tokyu
Toranomon Building

1-chome Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 3-minute walk from Toranomon Station on
Tokyo Metro Ginza Line

Approx. 7-minute walk from Kasumigaseki Station
on Tokyo Metro Chiyoda Line and Hibiya Line
Approx. 8-minute walk from Kamiyacho Station on
Tokyo Metro Hibiya Line

Approx. 9-minute walk from Kasumigaseki Station
on Tokyo Metro Marunouchi Line

8/16/2013
1/9/2015 (Additional acquisition)

16,850 million yen
* Total price including those of additional
acquisitions

19,800 million yen

2,016.83m

11,983.09m

S
10F

April 2010 (6.8 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership

3
100%

TOKYU REIT

27 Shinjuku 2 Building

4-chome Shinjuku, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 1-minute walk from Shinjuku-Sanchome Station on
Tokyo Metro Marunouchi Line and Fukutoshin Line

Approx. 4-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on JR
Yamanote Line, etc.

Approx. 6-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on Toei
Shinjuku Line and Toei Oedo Line

Approx. 6-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on Keio Line
Approx. 6-minute walk from Shinjuku Station on Odakyu
Odawara Line

10/30/2015

2,750 million yen

2,770 million yen

270.05m

2,006.13m

S
10F

December 1991 (25.1 years)

Proprietary Ownership

Proprietary Ownership

2
100%

Properties contributed by sponsors |

28 Tokyu Bancho Building

Yonbancho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

Approx. 3-minute walk from Ichigaya Station on JR Chuo Line and
Sobu Line

Approx. 3-minute walk from Ichigaya Station on Tokyo Metro
Yurakucho Line and Nanboku Line

Approx. 3-minute walk from Ichigaya Station on Toei Shinjuku Line

3/24/2016

12,740 million yen

13,400 million yen

2,754.18m
[Land included in the property trust totals: 2,573.80 m2]

15,834.55m
[Exclusive ownership area of compartments under
compartmentalized ownership pertaining to property trust:
11,431.09 m2]

S
11F

September 2011 (5.3 years)

Proprietary Ownership
[Quasi-co-ownership interest of trust beneficiary interest: 49%]

Compartmentalized ownership
[Quasi-co-ownership interest of the 95.1% compartmentalized
ownership interest of the trust beneficiary interest: 49%]

6
90.1%
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5. Appendix I
Environmental Measures TOKYU REIT

TOKYU REIT will continue to implement environmentally-friendly operations

B DBJ Green Building Certification
The DBJ Green Building Certification program is a certification program to evaluate real estate demonstrating environmental and social awareness in five grades

with a scoring model developed originally by Development Bank of Japan Inc.

O; ° O; > o; ® ’a
) ® » &
it th 222
T +83 o83 o
DBJ Green Building DBJ Green Building DBJ Green Building -
2016 0000 2016 00 2016 €O -
=
LLLA]

Properties with
Properties with high

Properties with excellent . | . ; '
L

- 2
o [ *"‘.._;‘,

exceptionally high _ 1Y (NS i
environmental Setagaya Business environmental . Tokyu Bancho environmental & e s Il
& social awareness cocoti i social awareness Tokyu Toranomon QFRONT

& social awareness Square Building Building

m  Continuously acquired “Green Star,” the highest ranking, in GRESB Survey

@ ‘ Tokyu REIM has participated in GRESB survey since 2014 by placing TOKYU REIT as the target.
. o Continuously acquired “Green Star,” the highest ranking, from 2015
‘ GRESB (Global Real Estate Sustainability Benchmark)
G R E S B ---Benchmark developed by a group of leading western pension funds. Evaluates the sustainability consideration of real
estate companies and the managing entities, and is being utilized by some major institutional investors, for example
* * K 2016 when selecting investment targets.

m BELS Certification

Building-Housing
Energy-efficiency
- Labeling
- System

A T2 — T

x K Tokyu Ikejiri-ohashi
Building
Prepared on March 16, 2017 * %

BELS (Building-Housing Energy-efficiency Labeling System) is the third-party certification
system to rate houses and buildings in accordance with duty to make effort to label energy
saving performance in the Act on Improving Energy Consumption Performance for

Architectural Structures.
The result is labeld by stars (up to 5)




5. Appendix
Governance of TOKYU REIT (1) TOKYU REIT

B Governance Structure of TOKYU REIT Involvement of independent outside board members

TOKYU REIM
(Investment management company) TOKYU REIT

Accounting Auditor: Ernst & Young ShinNihon LLC Accounting Auditor: PricewaterhouseCoopers Aarata LLC

| Shareholders |

Unitholder’s Meeting

Auditor Office

TOKYU REIT’s Board of Directors

Investment Committee ... Board of Directors ... Risk Mgr?;?sjgﬁgg?gggqmittee . Legal Advisor
| Executive Director Mori Hamada & Matsumoto
|President and Chief Executive Officer (CEO)} ----- Disclosure Committee Kazuyoshi Kashiwazaki

| Executive Vice President |

Supervisory Director
Giichi Yanagisawa, Maruhito Kondo

Chief Compliance Officer (CCO)
Compliance Department

| | Status of Board of Directors' Meetings Held (FP ended Jan 2017 (FP 27))
Chief Investment Officer Chief Financial Officer ) )
(Cl0) (CFO) « 8 meetings held (1.3 meetings per month)
| I « 23 resolutions and 64 reports in total (2.8 resolutions and 8 reports per meeting in average)
[ ] [ l
: q Business Planning . o  Attendance
Asset Transaction Portfolio Management Development Finance and IR General Administration Kazuyoshi Kashiwazaki (Executive Director) 100%

Giichi Yanagisawa (Supervisory Director) 100%
Maruhito Kondo (Supervisory Director) 100%

o o
Board of Directors General Administrator 100%

Function: Decision-making on management strategy
Members: Representative director & president, representative director & executive vice president, and
4 directors (part-time) from sponsor and 2 auditors (part-time) } ) i ) )
Cooperation between Supervisory Directors and Accounting Auditor

Compliance and Risk Management Committee ) ) . . . .
Function: Advisory on compliance and risk management, and related parties transactions « Accounting Auditor and directors of TOKYU REIT meet each period to exchange information

Members: 2 directors (part-time), and 2 external committee members + Financials in (FP ended Jan 2017 (FP 27)) were audited by:

Company :PricewaterhouseCoopers Aarata LLC

Investment Committee Name: Takashi Sasaki (2 period), Hideo Ohta (7 period)

Function: Advisory on investment decisions
Members: Representative director & president [committee chairman], 4 directors (part-time) and 1 appraiser *() indicates number of continuous audit periods to date

Prepared on March 16, 2017



5. Appendix
Governance of TOKYU REIT (2)

B Investment Management Fee B Measures Against Conflicts of Interest

TOKYU REIT

Incentive system which “the Investment Management Company is in the same boat as Strict rules support sponsor collaboration
unitholders”
Development of self-imposed rules on transactions with related parties
Investment management fee is linked to “appraisal value of assets”, “cash flow” and “price and measures to avoid conflicts of interest through multiple checks
of investment unit” and acquisition incentive fees are not adopted

<Investment management fee structure and remuneration>

] Rules on Related-Party Transactions
Remuneration Criteria for calculation Remuneration
(FP ended Jan 2017)

Rules for Transactions with Related Parties

Asset value at end of previous period X 0.125%

. . (0.120% for the portion exceeding 200 billion yen and 300 billion yen or less) ¥303 mn
(Linked to asset valuation) (0.115% for the portion exceeding 300 billion yen) + Acquisition price = Appraisal by Third Party
Disposition price = Appraisal by Third Party

+ Second Opinion for the Appraisal by Third Party

Base 1 <Acquisition/Disposition>

Base 2 Standard cash flow in current period™ote) X 6.0%

el - (5.7% for the portion exceeding 5.0 billion yen and 7.5 billion yen or less) ¥254 mn <Property Management>

(DLELHEE ) (5.4% for the portion exceeding 7.5 billion yen) « Obtain fee opinion from Third Party and performance check
<Leasing>

Incentive Fee (Average price in current period - Highest average price over all previous N . * Appropriate rent level and disclosure of leasing conditions

(Linked to investment unit price) Periods) X number of units X 0.4%

(Note) Standard cash flow here shall be the amount derived by subtracting an amount equivalent to 50% each of profit or loss from the sale of specified
assets and profit or loss from the valuation of specified assets from the net income before income taxes, plus depreciation and amortization of
deferred assets.

Double Checks for Due Process

|<

* Apart from the above, TOKYU REIT pays predetermined fees, etc. to an asset custodian, general administrators, property management companies
and an independent auditor, among others.

Investment Management REIT Level

Company Level Prior approval of the Board of
Deliberation by Compliance and Directqrs only by independent
Risk Management Committee supervisory directors
(including two external members)

Proactive and timely disclosure of systems to prevent conflicts
of interest and content of transaction

|

52
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5. Appendix

Overview of Investment Management Company TOKYU REIT

© Tokyu REIM

L
Tokyu Real Estate Investment Management

B Company Overview

Name : Tokyu Real Estate Investment Management Inc. Registration/Approval, : Acquired Real Estate Brokerage License
etc. (No.79964 Governor of Tokyo)
Address : Shibuya Mark City West 11F, 1-12-1 Dogenzaka Acquired discretionary transaction agent approval in accordance with
Shibuya-ku, Tokyo the Building Lots and Building Transactions Business Law
Established : June 27, 2001 (Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism No.17)
Registered as a General Real Estate Investment Management
Paid-in Capital : 300 million yen Company
(Number of shares issued and outstanding: 6,000) (No. 016)
Representative : Representative Director & President, Chief Executive Officer Registered as a Financial Instruments Dealer
Kazuyoshi Kashiwazaki (Kanto Financial Bureau (Kin-sho) No.360)

Shareholders and
ratio of shareholding : Tokyu Corporation 100%

Number of employees : 50 (Excludes part-time executives)

B Content of IR Activities
Costs of TOKYU REIT’s IR activities are borne TOKYU REIM

<Major activities conducted in FP ended Jul 2016 (FP 26) and FP ended Jan 2017 (FP 27)>

* Participated in a conference targeting foreign institutional investors

* Held seminars at branch offices of securities companies centering on Tokyu Areas targeting individual investors
* Held seminars at branch offices of securities companies across Japan

* Participated in “J-REIT Fair 2016” for individual investors

* Participated in “ARES J-REIT Caravan 2016”

* Participated in seminars for individual investors held by securities companies

» Conducted property viewing tours and other activities for institutional investors

ARES J-REIT Caravan
(Kawagoe)
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Disclaimer TOKYU REIT

This document is solely intended to provide information and is not intended to solicit securities or special product transactions.

Information provided in this material is requested in the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law, laws concerning investment
trusts and investment corporations and government ordinances pertaining to them, Cabinet Office Ordinance, regulations as well
as listing regulation of Tokyo Stock Exchange and regulation of Investment Trusts Association, etc. and are not disclosure
documents or management reports based on them.

In addition to information on TOKYU REIT, Inc. (“TOKYU REIT”), this document includes charts and data prepared by Tokyu Real
Estate Investment Management Inc. (“Tokyu REIM”) based on data/index and other information released by third parties. Also,
analyses, judgments and other views of Tokyu REIM on such information at the moment are included in this document. TOKYU
REIT and Tokyu REIM assume no responsibility for the accuracy of data, indexes and other information released by third parties.

The information contained in this document is not audited and there is no assurance regarding the accuracy and certainty of the
information. Analyses, judgments and other non-factual views of Tokyu REIM merely represent views of Tokyu REIM as of the
preparation date. Different views may exist and Tokyu REIM may change its views in the future.

This document contains forward-looking statements, such as current plans, strategies and future performance. These forward-
looking statements are based on judgments obtained from currently available information. Please be advised that, for a variety of
reasons, actual results may differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. Events that might affect
actual results include, but are not limited to, fluctuations of the real estate market in Japan, general conditions of the Japanese
economy, competitive pressures and relevant regulations.

Numbers for the same item may be different from other disclosure materials due to difference in rounding.

Dates indicated in this document may differ from business days for the convenience of preparing charts.

Although much attention has been paid to the inclusion of all relevant information in this document, there may be errors and
omissions. Therefore, they are subject to correction or amendment without prior notice.

Information without any special description is that as of January 31, 2017.

This document is a translation of the original document in Japanese and is prepared solely for the convenience of non-Japanese
speakers. There is no assurance as to the accuracy of the English translation. The original Japanese document shall prevail in the
event of any discrepancies between the translation and the Japanese original.
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